
 

FR
O

N
T SID

E O
F PIECE

IN
SID

E O
F PIECE

FOLD TEMPLATE ALONG THIS CENTER LINE TO VIEW THE PIECE BACKED-UP FOLD TEMPLATE ALONG THIS CENTER LINE TO VIEW THE PIECE BACKED-UP FOLD TEMPLATE ALONG THIS CENTER LINE TO VIEW THE PIECE BACKED-UP

5-1/2”

5-1/2”

5-7/16”

5-7/16”

3-1/4” 3-3/16” 3-3/16”

Total Leaflet Length is 37-13/16”

3-1/8” 3-1/8”

3-1/4” 3-3/16” 3-3/16” 3-3/16” 3-1/8” 3-1/8”

GUIDE WIRE Accessory Kit with 
COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve

CAUTION

This kit should be used only by physicians trained in invasive vascular 
procedures that utilize interventional and / or diagnostic devices (e.g., balloon 
dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent delivery systems, intravascular 
ultrasound devices).

Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Failure to observe all warnings and 
precautions may result in complications. 

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

The Guide Wire Accessory Kit contains three disposable devices: 

COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve – The COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve 
has a 0.096” (2.44 mm) inside diameter. This device has two seals that operate 
independently: the clamp seal and the bleedback control (BBC) seal. The clamp 
seal can be opened or closed by rotating the cap. Closing the clamp seal allows 
for pressure injections up to 400 psi (2758 kPa) and also secures the diagnostic / 
interventional device position within the vasculature. The BBC seal is a diaphragm 
seal that forms around diagnostic / interventional devices as they move into and out 
of the vasculature. This seal provides minimal fluid loss without restricting device 
movement. The BBC seal is open when the cap is pressed down, and closed when 
the cap is released. An open BBC seal allows air to be purged from the device and 
allows the insertion / withdrawal of diagnostic / interventional devices. 

Guide Wire Introducer – The Guide Wire Introducer is a device designed to assist 
in the introduction of 0.009” to 0.018” (0.23 mm to 0.46 mm) guide wires used in 
conjunction with vascular interventional and / or diagnostic devices. 

Torque Device – The Torque Device is designed to be used with 0.009” to 0.018” 
(0.23 mm to 0.46 mm) guide wires to facilitate steering of the guide wires within 
the vascular anatomy.

HOW SUPPLIED

Sterile.  Sterilized with ethylene oxide gas. Non-pyrogenic. Do not use if 
package is open or damaged.

Failure to depress the COPILOT cap prior to inserting a guide wire introducer 
could cause seal damage resulting in leakage and / or particulate embolization.

Failure to open the COPILOT BBC seal and the clamp seal prior to inserting  / 
withdrawing a diagnostic / interventional device could cause damage to the 
diagnostic / interventional device.

Power injection at pressures greater than 400 psi (2758 kPa) could result in 
leakage or detachment of COPILOT components.

Care should be taken to avoid overtightening the COPILOT clamp seal, as this 
may compromise the integrity of the diagnostic / interventional device lumen. 

PRECAUTIONS

Refer to the appropriate device labeling for intended use, contraindications, and 
potential complications associated with the use of vascular interventional and / or 
diagnostic devices.
 
PREPARATION FOR USE

Examine the devices in the pack prior to use to determine that they have not sustained 
any damage during shipping and handling. Do not use any damaged equipment.

COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve:

1. Attach connective tubing to a manifold and the sidearm of the COPILOT 
Bleedback Control Valve. 

2. Fill and flush the assembly with normal saline. Open the clamp seal and BBC 
seal, place one finger over the luer fitting, and fill the assembly. 

3. Prepare diagnostic / interventional device according to the manufacturer’s instructions. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve: 

1. Connect the COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve to the guiding catheter. 

2. Aspirate the system to remove any trapped air before introducing devices.

3. Insert the introducer tool and guide wire through an open BBC seal and an 
open clamp seal.

4. Remove the introducer tool.

 A. Insert the rapid exchange (rail) dilatation catheter through an open BBC 
seal and an open clamp seal.

FÜHRUNGSDRAHT-Zubehör-Kit mit 
COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil
VORSICHT

Dieses Kit sollte nur von Ärzten verwendet werden, die in invasiven 
Gefäßeingriffen ausgebildet wurden, bei denen interventionelle und/
oder diagnostische Geräte (z.B. Ballonkatheter, Atherektomiekatheter, 
Stentapplikationssysteme, intravaskuläre Ultraschallgeräte) eingesetzt werden.

Vor Gebrauch alle Anleitungen sorgfältig durchlesen. Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann zu Komplikationen führen.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Das Führungsdraht-Zubehör-Kit enthält drei Einmalprodukte:

COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil – Das COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil weist einen 
Innendurchmesser von 2,44 mm (0,096 in.) auf. Das Gerät verfügt über zwei 
Dichtungen, die unabhängig voneinander funktionieren: die Klemmdichtung und die 
Blutrücklaufdichtung. Die Klemmdichtung kann durch Drehen der Verschlusskappe 
geöffnet oder geschlossen werden. Das Verschließen der Klemmdichtung ermöglicht 
Druckinjektionen bis zu 400 psi (2758 kPa) und sichert außerdem das diagnostische/
interventionelle Gerät in seiner Position innerhalb des Gefäßsystems. Die 
Blutrücklaufdichtung ist ein Membranventil, die sich um diagnostische/interventionelle 
Geräte bei deren Bewegung in das und aus dem Gefäßsystem legt. Diese Dichtung 
vermindert den Blutverlust, ohne die Beweglichkeit des Geräts zu beeinträchtigen. Die 
Blutrücklaufdichtung ist geöffnet, wenn die Verschlusskappe heruntergedrückt wird, und 
geschlossen, wenn die Kappe losgelassen wird. Bei offener Blutrücklaufdichtung ist es 
möglich, Luft aus dem Gerät zu entfernen sowie diagnostische/interventionelle Geräte 
einzuführen bzw. zu entfernen.

Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe – Die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe dient zur Einführung 
von Führungsdrähten mit Stärken von 0,23 mm (0,009 in.) bis 0,46 mm (0,018 in.) 
in Verbindung mit interventionellen und/oder diagnostischen vaskulären Geräten.

Torquer – Der Torquer wird mit Führungsdrähten der Stärken 0,23 mm (0,009 in.)  
bis 0,46 mm (0,018 in.) verwendet und erleichtert die Lenkung der 
Führungsdrähte innerhalb der Gefäßanatomie.

LIEFERUNG

Steril.  Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Pyrogenfrei. Das Produkt nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Packung offen oder beschädigt ist.

Um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden, muss ein Ballon vollständig deflatiert sein, 
wenn er durch das COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil eingeführt bzw. entfernt wird.

Wird die COPILOT-Verschlusskappe vor dem Einführen einer Führungsdraht-
Einführhilfe nicht heruntergedrückt, könnte dies eine Beschädigung der 
Dichtung zur Folge haben, was zu Undichtigkeit und/oder Partikelembolisation 
führen kann.

Werden die COPILOT-Blutrücklaufdichtung und die Klemmdichtung nicht geöffnet, 
bevor ein diagnostisches/interventionelles Gerät eingeführt/entfernt wird, kann es 
zur Beschädigung des diagnostischen/interventionellen Geräts kommen.

Maschinelle Injektionen mit einem Druck von über 400 psi (2758 kPa) können 
zu Undichtigkeit oder Ablösen von COPILOT-Komponenten führen.

Darauf achten, dass die COPILOT-Klemmdichtung nicht zu stark angezogen 
wird, da sonst die Integrität des Lumens der diagnostischen/interventionellen 
Geräte beeinträchtigt werden kann.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Hinweise zu Verwendungszweck, Kontraindikationen und potenziellen 
Komplikationen, die mit dem Gebrauch vaskulärer interventioneller und/oder 
diagnostischer Geräte einhergehen, befinden sich auf dem jeweiligen Produktetikett.
 
VORBEREITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH

Die Geräte in der Packung vor dem Gebrauch überprüfen, um durch Versand oder 
Handhabung verursachte Schäden auszuschließen. Beschädigte Produkte nicht 
verwenden.

COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil:

1. Verbindungsschläuche an einer Hahnenbank und am Seitenarm des 
COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventils anbringen.

2. Die Einheit mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung füllen und spülen. Die 
Klemmdichtung und die Blutrücklaufdichtung öffnen, einen Finger über den 
Luer-Ansatz legen und die Einheit füllen.

3. Das diagnostische/interventionelle Gerät entsprechend den 
Herstelleranweisungen vorbereiten.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil:

1. Das COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil am Führungskatheter anbringen.

2. Das System vor dem Einführen von Geräten aspirieren, um jegliche 
eingeschlossene Luft zu entfernen.

2. Aspire o sistema, para eliminar qualquer ar residual, antes de introduzir os dispositivos.

3. Insira o introdutor e o fio-guia através das vedações BBC e de grampo abertas.

4. Retire o introdutor.

 A. Insira o cateter de dilatação de troca rápida através de uma vedação BBC ou 
de grampo abertas.

 B. Insira o fio-guia e cateter de dilatação de tipo coaxial através de uma 
vedação BBC ou de grampo abertas.

5. Faça avançar o dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervenção através da vedação de 
grampo aberta.

6. Se desejar, depois de o dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervenção se encontrar 
devidamente posicionado, feche a vedação de grampo para permitir a realização 
de injecções a pressões até 400 psi (2758 kPa) e/ou para fixar o dispositivo de 
diagnóstico/intervenção no devido lugar.

7. Retire o dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervenção através de uma vedação de 
grampo aberta. Se sentir qualquer resistência, abra igualmente a vedação BBC.

Introdutor do Fio-Guia:

1. Insira o Introdutor do Fio-Guia e o fio-guia através das vedações BBC e de grampo 
abertas. Avance com o Introdutor de Fio-Guia até que a sua ponta esteja em posição 
distal em relação às vedações na Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT.

2. Solte a tampa da Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT para vedar à volta 
do introdutor do fio-guia e minimizar a perda de sangue.

3. Retire o Introdutor de Fio-Guia quando o fio-guia tiver passado pelo cateter-guia.

Dispositivo de Torção:

1. Desaparafuse a tampa do Dispositivo de Torção.

2. Introduza a extremidade proximal do fio-guia no orifício em forma de funil que 
se encontra na extremidade distal da tampa do Dispositivo de Torção. Uma 
vez posicionada no local desejado, aperte a tampa para fixar o Dispositivo de 
Torção ao fio-guia.

3. Gire o Dispositivo de Torção para orientar o fio-guia até à posição desejada.

4. Para mover o Dispositivo de Torção para a posição nova, relaxe a tampa, faça deslizar 
o dispositivo ao longo do fio-guia até à posição desejada, e aperte a tampa.

AVISOS

O conteúdo deste kit foi concebido para uma única utilização. 
NÃO REESTERILIZAR NEM REUTILIZAR.

Não injectar qualquer líquido se forem visíveis bolhas de ar na Válvula de Controlo 
de Refluxo COPILOT.

Para impedir que o balão se danifique, este deve estar completamente desinsuflado 
durante o avanço/remoção através da Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT.

Se a tampa da válvula COPILOT não for premida antes de inserir um introdutor de 
fio-guia, poderão ocorrer danos na vedação susceptíveis de resultar em fuga e/ou 
embolização por partículas.

Se a vedação COPILOT BBC e a vedação por grampo não forem abertas antes de 
inserir/retirar um dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervenção, poderão ocorrer danos 
neste dispositivo.

A injecção a pressões superiores a 400 psi (2758 kPa) pode resultar em fuga ou 
deslocação dos componentes COPILOT.

É necessário ter o cuidado de evitar apertar demasiado a vedação por grampo 
COPILOT, dado que tal pode comprometer a integridade do lúmen do dispositivo 
de diagnóstico/intervenção.

PRECAUÇÕES

Ler o rótulo do dispositivo para saber a que utilização se destina e quais as 
contra-indicações e potenciais complicações associadas ao uso de dispositivos de 
intervenção e/ou diagnóstico vasculares.
 
PREPARAÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO

Antes de utilizar, examinar os dispositivos do kit para se assegurar de que não 
sofreram qualquer dano durante o transporte e manuseamento. Não utilizar 
qualquer equipamento danificado.

Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT:

1. Ligue os tubos de conexão a um distribuidor (rampa) e ao braço lateral da 
Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT.

2. Encha e irrigue o sistema com soro fisiológico. Abra a vedação por grampo e a 
vedação BBC, coloque um dedo sobre o conector luer e encha o sistema. 

3. Prepare o dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervenção de acordo com as instruções 
do fabricante.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT: 

1. Ligue a Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT ao cateter-guia.

GUIDE WIRE Accessory Kit with 
COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve

CAUTION

This kit should be used only by physicians trained in invasive vascular 
procedures that utilize interventional and / or diagnostic devices (e.g., 
balloon dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent delivery systems, 
intravascular ultrasound devices).

Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Failure to observe all warnings and 
precautions may result in complications. 

grund av smala springor och/eller mellanrum och därmed minskad säkerhet och/
eller funktion hos enheten. Om originalmärkning saknas kan det leda till felaktig 
användning och förhindra spårbarhet. Om originalförpackningen saknas kan det 
leda till att enheten skadas, förlust av sterilitet och risk för skador på patienten och/
eller användaren.

Innehåll.  En (1) COPILOT backventil 2,44 mm (0,096 tum), En (1) ledarinförare, 
En (1) vridanordning

Förvaring.  Förvaras på torr, mörk och sval plats.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING

De tre engångsenheterna i ledartillbehörssatsen är avsedda att användas enligt följande:

COPILOT backventil – COPILOT backventil är indicerad för att skapa en 
förslutning runt diagnostik-/ingreppsenheter med en ytterdiameter på < 2,44 mm 
(0,096 tum) under ingreppsförfaranden.

Ledarinförare – Ledarinföraren rekommenderas för användning under vaskulära 
procedurer tillsammans med ingreppsinstrument och/eller diagnostiska 
instrument (t.ex. ballongdilatationskatetrar, aterektomienheter, stentbärarsystem, 
intravaskulära ultraljudsenheter) för att underlätta införandet av ledaren.

Vridanordning – Vridanordningen rekommenderas för användning under vaskulära 
procedurer tillsammans med instrument för vaskulära ingrepp och/eller diagnostik 
(t.ex. ballongdilatationskatetrar, aterektomienheter, stentbärarsystem, intravaskulära 
ultraljudsenheter) för att underlätta styrning av ledaren inne i den vaskulära anatomin.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

COPILOT backventil är inte avsedd att användas med injektionstryck på > 400 psi 
(2758 kPa).

VARNINGAR

Innehållet i denna sats är avsett endast för engångsbruk. DET FÅR EJ 
OMSTERILISERAS OCH/ELLER ÅTERANVÄNDAS.

Injicera ingen vätska om luftbubblor syns i COPILOT backventil.

För att hindra att ballongen skadas måste den vara helt tömd under införande/
utdragning genom COPILOT backventil.

Om man underlåter att trycka ihop hatten på COPILOT innan en ledarinförare 
sätts i kan skada på förseglingen uppstå, vilket kan medföra läckage och/eller 
partikelemboli.

5. För fram ingrepps-/diagnostikenheten genom den öppna klämman.

6. När ingrepps-/diagnostikenheten är på plats kan man, om så önskas, stänga 
klämman för att tillåta injektionstryck upp till 400 psi (2758 kPa) och/eller 
säkra ingrepps-/diagnostikenhetens läge.

7. Dra ut ingrepps-/diagnostikenheten genom den öppna klämman. Om det tar 
emot öppnas även BBC-förseglingen.

Ledarinförare:

1. Sätt i ledarinföraren och ledaren genom den öppna BBC-förseglingen och den 
öppna klämman. För fram ledarinföraren tills spetsen befinner sig distalt om 
förseglingarna i COPILOT backventil.

2. Lossa hatten på COPILOT backventil för att täta runt ledarinföraren, i syfte att 
minimera blodförlusten.

3. Avlägsna ledarinföraren när ledaren kommit in i ledarkatetern.

Vridanordning:

1. Skruva av hatten på vridanordningen.

2. För in ledarens proximalände i det trattformiga hålet i den distala änden av 
vridanordningens hatt. När den befinner sig i önskat läge dras hatten åt för att 
fästa vridanordningen vid ledaren.

3. Styr ledaren till önskat läge genom att vrida på vridanordningen.

4. Flytta vridanordningen till en ny position genom att lossa hatten, föra enheten 
längs ledaren till den önskade positionen, och sedan dra åt hatten.

Dit hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik kan niet voor een andere patiënt worden 
gebruikt aangezien het na het eerste gebruik niet langer zoals bedoeld presteert. 
Veranderingen in mechanische, fysische en/of chemische eigenschappen door 
herhaald gebruik, reiniging en/of hersterilisatie kunnen de integriteit van het 
ontwerp en/of de materialen aantasten waardoor via smalle openingen en/of  
ruimten contaminatie kan optreden en de veiligheid en/of werking van het 
hulpmiddel achteruitgaan. Door afwezigheid van de oorspronkelijke etikettering 
wordt onjuist gebruik in de hand gewerkt en kan het hulpmiddel niet worden 
getraceerd. Afwezigheid van de oorspronkelijke verpakking kan tot beschadiging 
van het hulpmiddel, verlies van steriliteit en risico van letsel bij de patiënt en/of 
gebruiker leiden.

Inhoud.  Een (1) COPILOT antibloedingsklep, 2,44 mm (0,096 inch), Een (1) 
voerdraadinbrenger, Een (1) torsiehulpmiddel

Opslag.  Bewaar op een droge, donkere en koele plaats.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

De drie disposable instrumenten in de voerdraadtoebehorenset dienen als volgt 
te worden gebruikt:

COPILOT antibloedingsklep – De COPILOT antibloedingsklep is geïndiceerd 
voor het handhaven van een afdichting rond diagnostische/chirurgische 
instrumenten met een buitendiameter kleiner dan 2,44 mm (0,096 inch) tijdens 
chirurgische ingrepen.

Voerdraadinbrenger – Het gebruik van de voerdraadinbrenger wordt 
tijdens vaatprocedures in combinatie met chirurgische en/of diagnostische 
instrumenten aanbevolen (bijv. ballondilatatiekatheters, atherectomie-
instrumenten, stentplaatsingssystemen, intravasculaire echografische 
apparatuur) om het inbrengen van de voerdraad te vergemakkelijken.

Torsiehulpmiddel – Het gebruik van het torsiehulpmiddel wordt tijdens 
vaatprocedures in combinatie met chirurgische en/of diagnostische instrumenten 
aanbevolen (bijv. ballondilatatiekatheters, atherectomie-instrumenten, 
stentplaatsingssystemen, intravasculaire echografische apparatuur) om het sturen 
van de voerdraad binnen in de vasculaire anatomie te vergemakkelijken.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

De COPILOT antibloedingsklep kan niet worden toegepast bij drukinjecties met 
een druk groter dan 2758 kPa (400 psi).

WAARSCHUWINGEN

De inhoud van deze set dient uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. 
NIET OPNIEUW STERILISEREN EN/OF OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN.

een instrument wordt ingebracht.

3. Breng de inbrenghuls en de voerdraad in door een geopende klem- en 
antibloedingssluiting.

4. Verwijder de inbrenghuls.

 A. Steek de dilatatiekatheter voor snelle verwisseling (rail-type) door een 
geopende klem- en antibloedingssluiting.

 B. Steek de over-de-draad dilatatiekatheter en de voerdraad in een 
geopende klem- en antibloedingssluiting.

5. Voer het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument op door de open klemsluiting.

6. Wanneer het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument eenmaal is geplaatst, 
kunt u desgewenst de klemsluiting sluiten om drukinjecties tot 2758 kPa 
(400 psi) mogelijk te maken en/of het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument 
op zijn plaats te houden.

7. Verwijder het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument door de open 
klemsluiting. Open als u weerstand voelt ook de antibloedingssluiting.

Voerdraadinbrenger:

1. Breng de voerdraadinbrenger en de voerdraad in door een geopende klem- 
en antibloedingssluiting. Voer de voerdraadinbrenger op totdat de tip zich 
distaal van de suitingen in de COPILOT antibloedingsklep bevindt.

2. Laat de dop van de COPILOT antibloedingsklep los om een afdichting rond de 
voerdraadinbrenger te creëren om het bloedverlies tot het minimum beperken.

3. Verwijder de voerdraadinbrenger zodra de voerdraad in de geleidekatheter zit.

Torsiehulpmiddel:

1. Schroef de dop van het torsiehulpmiddel los.

2. Steek het proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad in de trechtervormige 
opening aan het distale uiteinde van de dop van het torsiehulpmiddel. 
Zodra het zich op de gewenste locatie bevindt, draait u de dop vast om het 
torsiehulpmiddel aan de voerdraad te bevestigen.

3. Draai het torsiehulpmiddel om de voerdraad naar de gewenste positie te 
brengen.

4. Om het torsiehulpmiddel naar de nieuwe positie te brengen, draait u de dop 
los, schuift u het instrument langs de voerdraad naar de gewenste positie en 
draait u de dop vast.

This single use device cannot be reused on another patient, as it is not designed to 
perform as intended after the first usage. Changes in mechanical, physical, and / or 
chemical characteristics introduced under conditions of repeated use, cleaning, and 
/ or resterilization may compromise the integrity of the design and / or materials, 
leading to contamination due to narrow gaps and / or spaces and diminished safety 
and / or performance of the device. Absence of original labeling may lead to misuse 
and eliminate traceability. Absence of original packaging may lead to device damage, 
loss of sterility, and risk of injury to the patient and / or user.

Contents.  One (1) COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve, 0.096” (2.44 mm), One 
(1) Guide Wire Introducer, One (1) Torque Device

Storage.  Store in a dry, dark, cool place.

INTENDED USE

The intended use for the three disposable devices in the Guide Wire Accessory Kit 
are as follows:

COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve – The COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve is 
indicated for maintaining a seal around diagnostic / interventional devices with an 
outside diameter < 0.096” (2.44 mm) during interventional procedures. 

Guide Wire Introducer – The Guide Wire Introducer is recommended for use 
during vascular procedures in conjunction with interventional devices and / or 
diagnostic devices (e.g., balloon dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent 
delivery systems, intravascular ultrasound devices) to assist with the introduction 
of the guide wire.

Torque Device – The Torque Device is recommended for use during vascular 
procedures in conjunction with interventional and / or diagnostic devices (e.g., 
balloon dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent delivery systems, intravascular 
ultrasound devices) to facilitate steering the guide wire within the vascular anatomy.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

The COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve is not intended for use with pressure 
injections > 400 psi (2758 kPa).

WARNINGS

The contents of this kit are designed for single-use only. DO NOT 
RESTERILIZE AND / OR REUSE. 

Do not inject any fluid if air bubbles are visible within the COPILOT Bleedback 
Control Valve.

To prevent damage to a balloon, it must be completely deflated during 
advancement / withdrawal through the COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve.

 B. Insert the over-the-wire dilatation catheter and guide wire through an open 
BBC seal and an open clamp seal. 

5. Advance the diagnostic / interventional device through the open clamp seal.

6. Once the diagnostic / interventional device is in place, if desired, close the 
clamp seal to allow for pressure injections up to 400 psi (2758 kPa) and / or 
secure the diagnostic / interventional device in position.

7. Remove the diagnostic / interventional device through an open clamp seal. If 
resistance is felt, open the BBC seal as well.

Guide Wire Introducer:

1. Insert the Guide Wire Introducer and guide wire through an open BBC seal and 
an open clamp seal. Advance the Guide Wire Introducer until its tip is distal to 
the seals in the COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve.

2. Release the cap of the COPILOT Bleedback Control Valve to seal around the 
Guide Wire Introducer in order to minimize blood loss.

3. Remove Guide Wire Introducer once guide wire has passed into the guiding catheter.

Torque Device:

1. Unscrew the cap of the Torque Device.

2. Insert the proximal end of the guide wire into the funnel-shaped hole on 
the distal end of the Torque Device cap. Once it is positioned at the desired 
location, tighten the cap to secure the Torque Device to the guide wire.

3. Rotate the Torque Device to steer the guide wire to the desired position.

4. To move the Torque Device to the new position, loosen the cap, slide the 
device along the guide wire to the desired position, and tighten the cap.

COPILOT is a trademark of the Abbott Group of Companies. 
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Afin d’éviter d’endommager le ballonnet, ce dernier doit être entièrement dégonflé 
au cours de l’introduction/du retrait à travers la valve de contrôle anti-reflux 
sanguin COPILOT.

Si le capuchon du COPILOT n’est pas enfoncé avant l’insertion d’un introducteur 
de guide, le joint risque d’être endommagé et une fuite et/ou une embolie par 
particules pourraient s’ensuivre.

Si le joint et le joint clamp COPILOT BBC ne sont pas ouverts avant l’introduction/le 
retrait d’un dispositif d’intervention/de diagnostic, ce dernier risque d’être endommagé.

Des injections automatiques supérieures à 400 psi (2758 kPa) peuvent entraîner 
des fuites ou un décollement des composants COPILOT.

Veiller à ne pas serrer trop fort le joint clamp COPILOT car cela pourrait 
compromettre l’intégrité de la lumière du dispositif d’intervention/de diagnostic.

PRÉCAUTIONS

Se reporter aux étiquettes appropriées du dispositif pour toute indication, contre-
indication et complication éventuelle liée à l’utilisation de dispositifs d’intervention 
vasculaire et/ou diagnostique.
 
PRÉPARATION

Vérifier les dispositifs dans l’emballage avant toute utilisation pour déterminer s’ils 
n’ont pas subi de dommages lors de l’envoi et des manipulations. Ne pas utiliser 
de matériel endommagé.

Valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT :

1. Attacher un tube connecteur à une rampe et au bras latéral de la valve de 
contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT.

2. Remplir et purger l’ensemble avec du sérum physiologique hépariné. Ouvrir les 
joints clamp et BBC, placer un doigt sur l’embout Luer, puis remplir l’ensemble. 

3. Préparer le dispositif d’intervention et/ou diagnostique conformément aux 
instructions du fabricant.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT : 

1. Raccorder la valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT au cathéter-guide.

2. Aspirer le système pour en évacuer tout l’air prisonnier avant l’introduction des 
dispositifs.

3. Introduire l’introducteur de guide et le guide dans les joints BBC et clamp ouverts.

4. Retirer l’introducteur de guide.

 A. Introduire le cathéter de dilatation à échange rapide dans les joints BBC et 
clamp ouverts.

 B. Introduire le cathéter de dilatation coaxial et le guide dans les joints BBC 
et clamp ouverts.

5. Faire avancer le dispositif d’intervention et/ou diagnostique dans le joint 
clamp ouvert.

6. Une fois le dispositif d’intervention et/ou diagnostique en place, l’utilisateur peut, 
s’il le désire, fermer le joint clamp pour permettre des injections de pression 
jusqu’à 400 psi (2758 kPa) et/ou maintenir le dispositif d’intervention et/ou 
diagnostique en place.

7. Retirer le dispositif d’intervention et/ou diagnostique par le joint clamp ouvert. 
En cas de résistance, ouvrir également le joint BBC.

Introducteur de guide :

1. Introduire l’introducteur de guide et le guide dans les joints BBC et clamp ouverts. 
Faire avancer l’introducteur de guide jusqu’à ce que son extrémité se trouve en 
aval des joints dans la valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT.

2. Desserrer le capuchon de la valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT au 
joint autour de l’introducteur du guide, afin de réduire les pertes de sang.

3. Retirer l’introducteur de guide une fois le guide passé dans le cathéter guide.

Dispositif de rotation :

1. Dévisser le capuchon du dispositif de rotation.

2. Insérer l’extrémité proximale du guide dans l’orifice en forme d’entonnoir à 
l’extrémité distale du capuchon du dispositif de rotation. Une fois en place à 
l’endroit souhaité, resserrer le capuchon pour fixer fermement le dispositif de 
rotation au guide.

3. Faire pivoter le dispositif de rotation pour orienter le guide vers la position 
souhaitée.

4. Pour déplacer le dispositif de rotation vers une nouvelle position, desserrer le 
capuchon du dispositif de rotation, faire glisser le dispositif le long du guide 
jusqu’à la position souhaitée, et resserrer le capuchon.
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Kit di accessori per FILO GUIDA 
con valvola di controllo del riflusso 
ematico COPILOT
ATTENZIONE

Il presente kit va usato esclusivamente da medici con idonea preparazione 
specialistica in procedure vascolari invasive con l’utilizzo di dispositivi interventistici 
e/o diagnostici (ad esempio, cateteri per dilatazione a palloncino, dispositivi per 
aterectomia, sistemi di posizionamento di stent, dispositivi ecografici intravascolari).

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell’uso. La mancata osservanza di 
tutte le avvertenze e precauzioni può determinare complicanze.

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Il kit di accessori per filo guida contiene tre dispositivi monouso:

Valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT – La valvola di controllo del 
riflusso ematico COPILOT ha un diametro interno di 2,44 mm (0,096 pollici). Questo 
dispositivo è dotato di due guarnizioni che funzionano in modo indipendente: la 
guarnizione di bloccaggio e la guarnizione di ritegno (BBC). La guarnizione di 
bloccaggio può essere aperta o chiusa ruotando il cappuccio. La guarnizione di 
bloccaggio consente di eseguire iniezioni di pressione fino a 400 psi (2.758 kPa) 
e assicura il posizionamento del dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico nella 
vascolarizzazione. La guarnizione BBC forma una guarnizione a membrana intorno 
ai dispositivi diagnostici/interventistici nel corso del loro ingresso o uscita dai vasi. 
Questa guarnizione riduce al minimo la perdita di liquidi, senza limitare il movimento 
del dispositivo. La guarnizione BBC si apre quando il cappuccio viene premuto e si 
chiude quando il cappuccio viene rilasciato. L’apertura della guarnizione BBC consente 
di spurgare l’aria dal dispositivo e inserire/retrarre dispositivi diagnostici/interventistici.

Introduttore per filo guida – L’introduttore per filo guida è un dispositivo 
progettato per agevolare l’introduzione di fili guida da 0,23 a 0,46 mm (da 0,009 a 
0,018 pollici), usati insieme a dispositivi vascolari interventistici e/o diagnostici.

Torquer – Il torquer è progettato per essere usato con fili guida da 0,23 a 0,46 mm (da 
0,009 a 0,018 pollici), per agevolarne lo spostamento all’interno dell’anatomia vascolare.

MODALITÀ DI FORNITURA

Sterile.  Sterilizzato con gas di ossido di etilene. Apirogeno. Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è aperta o danneggiata.

Questo dispositivo è monouso e non deve essere riutilizzato su un nuovo paziente 
poiché dopo il primo utilizzo le prestazioni risultano compromesse. Le modifiche 
di tipo meccanico, fisico e/o chimico, introdotte dall’uso ripetuto del dispositivo, 
dalla sua pulizia e/o dalla risterilizzazione, possono compromettere l’integrità del 
design e/o dei materiali, portando alla contaminazione del dispositivo a causa 
della presenza di fessure e/o spazi, riducendo la sicurezza e/o compromettendo 
le prestazioni. L’assenza delle etichette originali può determinare l’uso scorretto 
del dispositivo ed eliminarne le caratteristiche di reperibilità. L’assenza della 
confezione originale potrebbe condurre a danni del dispositivo, perdita di sterilità e 
rischi di lesioni per il paziente e l’operatore.

Contenuto.  Una (1) valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT da  
2,44 mm (0,096 pollici), Un (1) introduttore per filo guida, Un (1) torquer.

Conservazione.  Conservare in luogo asciutto, al riparo dalla luce e fresco.

USO PREVISTO

L’uso previsto per i tre dispositivi monouso inclusi nel kit di accessori per filo 
guida è il seguente:

Valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT – La valvola di controllo del 
riflusso ematico COPILOT è adatta a garantire la tenuta nel corso di interventi 
chirurgici attorno a un dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico con diametro 
esterno < 2,44 mm (0,096 pollici).

Introduttore per filo guida – L’uso dell’introduttore per filo guida è consigliato 
durante le procedure vascolari, insieme a dispositivi interventistici e/o diagnostici 
(ad esempio, cateteri per dilatazione a palloncino, dispositivi per aterectomia, 
sistemi di rilascio per stent, dispositivi ecografici intravascolari), per agevolare 
l’introduzione del filo guida.

Torquer – L’uso del torquer è consigliato durante le procedure vascolari, insieme 
a dispositivi interventistici e/o diagnostici (ad esempio, cateteri per dilatazione 
a palloncino, dispositivi per aterectomia, sistemi di rilascio per stent, dispositivi 
ecografici intravascolari), per agevolare il pilotaggio del filo guida all’interno 
dell’anatomia vascolare.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

La valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT non deve essere usata con 
iniezioni a pressioni > 400 psi (2.758 kPa).

AVVERTENZE

Il contenuto del kit è esclusivamente monouso. NON RISTERILIZZARE NÉ 
RIUTILIZZARE.

Non iniettare fluidi se all’interno della valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico 
COPILOT sono visibili bolle d’aria.

Dieses Einwegprodukt darf nicht an anderen Patienten wiederverwendet werden, 
da es nach dem ersten Gebrauch nicht mehr wie vorgesehen funktioniert. 
Änderungen an den mechanischen, physischen und/oder chemischen 
Eigenschaften, die durch wiederholten Gebrauch, Reinigung und/oder 
Resterilisation hervorgerufen wurden, können die Integrität der Konstruktion 
und/oder der Materialien beeinträchtigen. Dies wiederum kann zu Kontamination 
aufgrund kleiner Risse und/oder Hohlräume sowie verringerter Sicherheit  
und/oder Leistung des Produkts führen. Ein Fehlen der Originalbeschriftung 
kann zu unsachgemäßer Verwendung führen und eine Rückverfolgung 
unmöglich machen. Ein Fehlen der Originalverpackung kann zu Produktschäden, 
Sterilitätsverlust und erhöhtem Risiko für Verletzungen des Patienten und/oder 
Benutzers führen.

Inhalt:  Ein (1) COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil, 2,44 mm (0,096 in.), Eine (1) 
Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe, Ein (1) Torquer

Aufbewahrung:  Trocken, dunkel und kühl aufbewahren.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Die drei Einmalprodukte im Führungsdraht-Zubehör-Kit sind für folgende 
Verwendungszwecke bestimmt:

COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil – Das COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil ist zur Abdichtung 
um diagnostische/interventionelle Geräte mit einem Außendurchmesser < 2,44 mm 
(0,096 in.) während interventioneller Eingriffe indiziert.

Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe – Die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe wird zum 
Gebrauch bei vaskulären Verfahren in Zusammenhang mit interventionellen 
und/oder diagnostischen Geräten (z.B. Ballonkathetern, Atherektomiekathetern, 
Stentapplikationssystemen, intravaskulären Ultraschallgeräten) empfohlen, um 
die Einführung des Führungsdrahtes zu erleichtern.

Torquer – Der Torquer wird zum Gebrauch bei vaskulären Verfahren in 
Zusammenhang mit interventionellen und/oder diagnostischen Geräten 
(z.B. Ballonkathetern, Atherektomiekathetern, Stentapplikationssystemen, 
intravaskulären Ultraschallgeräten) empfohlen, um die Steuerung des 
Führungsdrahtes innerhalb des Gefäßsystems zu vereinfachen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Das COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil ist nicht für Druckinjektionen > 400 psi 
(2758 kPa) vorgesehen.

WARNHINWEISE

Der Inhalt dieses Kits ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
NICHT RESTERILISIEREN UND/ODER WIEDERVERWENDEN.

Keine Flüssigkeit injizieren, wenn Luftblasen im COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil 
sichtbar sind.
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Trousse d’accessoires du GUIDE 
avec valve de contrôle anti-reflux 
sanguin COPILOT
ATTENTION

Cette trousse ne doit être utilisée que par des médecins habitués aux procédures 
endovasculaires utilisant des dispositifs d’intervention et/ou de diagnostiques 
(par exemple, cathéters à ballonnet, dispositifs d’athérectomie, systèmes de mise 
en place d’une endoprothèse, dispositifs d’échographie endovasculaire).

Lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant usage. Le non-respect de tous 
les avertissements et précautions peut entraîner des complications. 

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

La trousse d’accessoires du guide contient trois dispositifs jetables : 

Valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT – Le diamètre intérieur de la valve 
de contrôle anti-reflux COPILOT est égal à 2,44 mm (0,096 po.). Ce dispositif 
possède deux joints qui fonctionnent indépendamment : le joint clamp et le joint 
de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin (BBC). On peut ouvrir et fermer le joint clamp en 
faisant tourner le bouchon. La fermeture du joint clamp permet des injections 
de pression jusqu’à 400 psi (2758 kPa) et maintient également le dispositif 
interventionnel/de diagnostic en place dans le système vasculaire. Le joint BBC 
est un joint à diaphragme qui se moule sur les dispositifs d’intervention et/ou 
diagnostiques lorsqu’ils sont introduits et ressortis du système vasculaire. Ce 
joint minimise la perte de liquide sans restreindre les mouvements du dispositif. 
Le joint BBC est ouvert lorsque le bouchon est enfoncé, et fermé lorsque le 
bouchon est relâché. Un joint BBC ouvert permet de purger l’air du dispositif et 
permet l’introduction/retrait de dispositifs d’intervention et/ou diagnostiques.

Introducteur de guide – L’introducteur de guide est un dispositif conçu pour 
faciliter l’introduction de guides de 0,23 à 0,46 mm (0,009 à 0,018 po.) utilisés 
avec des dispositifs d’intervention vasculaire et/ou diagnostiques.

Dispositif de rotation – Le dispositif de rotation est conçu pour être utilisé avec 
des guides de 0,23 à 0,46 mm (0,009 à 0,018 po.) afin de faciliter l’orientation 
des guides dans l’anatomie vasculaire.

PRÉSENTATION/EMBALLAGE

Stérile.  Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. Apyrogène. Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.

Ce dispositif à usage unique ne peut pas être réutilisé sur un autre patient, car 
il n’est pas conçu de manière à pouvoir garantir les mêmes performances une 
seconde fois. Des modifications apportées aux caractéristiques mécaniques, 
physiques et/ou chimiques créées lors d’un usage répété, le nettoyage et/ou 
la restérilisation peuvent compromettre l’intégrité de la conception et/ou des 
matériaux, et entraîner une contamination en raison d’écartements et/ou d’espaces 
étroits, ainsi qu’une diminution de la sécurité et/ou de la performance du dispositif. 
L’absence des étiquettes d’origine peut entraîner une utilisation incorrecte et 
éliminer toute traçabilité. L’absence de l’emballage d’origine peut signifier un 
dispositif endommagé, non stérile ou dangereux pour le patient et/ou l’utilisateur.

Contenu.  Une (1) valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT de 2,44 mm 
(0,096 po.), Un (1) introducteur de guide, Un (1) dispositif de rotation

Stockage.  Conserver dans un endroit sec, à l’abri de la lumière et frais.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Les indications pour les trois dispositifs jetables de la trousse d’accessoires du 
guide sont les suivantes :

Valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT – La valve de contrôle anti-
reflux sanguin COPILOT est destinée à maintenir un joint étanche autour des 
dispositifs d’intervention/de diagnostic ayant un diamètre externe inférieur à 
2,44 mm (0,096 po.), au cours des procédures d’intervention.

Introducteur de guide – L’introducteur est recommandé lors d’interventions 
vasculaires conjointement aux dispositifs d’intervention et/ou diagnostiques 
(par exemple, cathéters à ballonnet, dispositifs d’athérectomie, systèmes de 
mise en place d’une endoprothèse, dispositifs d’échographie endovasculaire) 
pour faciliter l’introduction du guide.

Dispositif de rotation – Le dispositif de rotation est recommandé pour les 
interventions vasculaires conjointement aux dispositifs d’intervention et/ou 
diagnostiques (par exemple, cathéters à ballonnet, dispositifs d’athérectomie, 
systèmes de mise en place d’une endoprothèse, dispositifs d’échographie 
endovasculaire) pour faciliter l’orientation du guide dans l’anatomie vasculaire.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

La valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT n’est pas destinée à être 
utilisée avec des injections de pression supérieures à 400 psi (2758 kPa).

AVERTISSEMENTS

Le contenu de cette trousse est à usage unique. NE PAS RESTÉRILISER 
ET/OU RÉUTILISER.

Ne pas injecter de liquide si des bulles d’air peuvent être observées dans la 
valve de contrôle anti-reflux sanguin COPILOT.
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Juego de accesorios para la GUÍA 
con válvula de control de escape 
retrógrado COPILOT
PRECAUCIÓN

Este juego sólo debe ser utilizado por médicos con preparación en intervenciones 
vasculares invasivas en las que se emplean dispositivos para diagnóstico y/o 
intervención (p. ej., catéteres con balón, instrumental para aterectomía, sistemas 
para la implantación de stents y equipos de ecografía intravascular).

Leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes de usar este dispositivo. Si no se 
observan todas las advertencias y precauciones, se pueden producir complicaciones.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO

El juego de accesorios para la guía consta de tres dispositivos desechables:

Válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT – La válvula de control de escape 
retrógrado de COPILOT tiene un diámetro interno de 2,44 mm (0,096 pulgadas). 
Este dispositivo tiene dos cierres que funcionan de forma independiente: el cierre de 
abrazadera y el cierre de control de escape retrógrado de sangre (BBC [Bleedback 
Control]). El cierre de abrazadera puede abrirse o cerrarse rotando el capuchón. Su 
cierre permite realizar inyecciones de hasta 400 psi (2.758 kPa) de presión y además 
asegura la posición del dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención dentro de los vasos. 
El cierre BBC es un cierre de diafragma que se adapta al contorno de los dispositivos 
de diagnóstico/intervención cuando éstos se desplazan dentro y fuera de los 
vasos. Con él se logra una pérdida mínima de líquido sin limitar el movimiento del 
dispositivo. El cierre BBC se abre presionando el capuchón, y queda cerrado al soltar 
éste. La apertura del cierre BBC permite eliminar el aire del dispositivo e insertar/
retirar los dispositivos para técnicas intervencionistas/diagnósticas.

Introductor de guía – El introductor de guía es un dispositivo ideado para facilitar la 
introducción de guías de 0,23 mm (0,009 pulgadas) a 0,46 mm (0,018 pulgadas) 
utilizadas junto con dispositivos vasculares de diagnóstico/intervención.

Torque – El torque está destinado a utilizarse con guías de 0,23 mm (0,009 pulgadas) 
a 0,46 mm (0,018 pulgadas) para facilitar la orientación de éstas en la vasculatura.

PRESENTACIÓN

Estéril.  Esterilizado con óxido de etileno. Apirógeno. No usar si el envase 
está abierto o dañado.

Este dispositivo de un solo uso no se puede reutilizar en otro paciente, ya que 
no está diseñado para funcionar según lo previsto después del primer uso.  

Los cambios en las características mecánicas, físicas o químicas producidos 
por una limpieza, esterilización o uso reiterados pueden hacer peligrar la 
integridad del diseño o de los materiales, lo cual favorece la contaminación 
por la presencia de huecos o espacios estrechos y reduce la seguridad o el 
rendimiento del dispositivo. La falta de la documentación original del producto 
puede dar lugar a un mal uso del dispositivo y eliminar la trazabilidad. La 
ausencia del envoltorio original podría ocasionar daños al dispositivo, la pérdida 
de esterilidad y riesgo de lesiones al paciente o al usuario.

Contenido.  Una (1) válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT de  
2,44 mm (0,096 pulgadas), Un (1) introductor de guía y Un (1) torque.

Almacenamiento.  Almacenar en un lugar seco, oscuro y fresco.

USO PREVISTO

El uso previsto para los tres dispositivos desechables que constituyen el juego 
de accesorios de la guía es el siguiente:

Válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT – La válvula de control de 
escape retrógrado COPILOT está indicada para mantener un cierre en torno a 
dispositivos de diagnóstico/intervención con un diámetro externo < 2,44 mm 
(0,096 pulgadas) en el curso de técnicas intervencionistas.

Introductor de guía – Se recomienda utilizar el introductor de guía junto con 
los dispositivos de diagnóstico/intervención (p. ej., catéteres de dilatación con 
balón, instrumental para aterectomía, sistemas para la implantación de stents y 
equipos de ecografía intravascular) para facilitar la introducción de la guía en el 
curso de técnicas intravasculares.

Torque – Se recomienda utilizar el torque junto con los dispositivos de 
diagnóstico/intervención (p. ej., catéteres de dilatación con balón, instrumental 
para aterectomía, sistemas para la implantación de stents y equipos de ecografía 
intravascular) para facilitar la orientación de la guía en la vasculatura en el 
curso de técnicas intravasculares.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

La válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT no está indicada para ser 
utilizada con inyecciones a presión > 400 psi (2.758 kPa).

ADVERTENCIAS

El contenido de este juego está diseñado para un solo uso. NO DEBE 
REESTERILIZARSE NI REUTILIZARSE.

No inyectar ningún líquido si se ven burbujas de aire en el interior de la válvula 
de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT.

Para evitar que el balón se dañe, debe estar completamente desinflado durante el 
avance/retirada a través de la válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT.
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Si no se presiona el capuchón de la válvula COPILOT antes de insertar el 
introductor de guía, podría dañarse el cierre y provocarse una fuga y/o una 
embolización de partículas.

Si no se abren el cierre BBC y el cierre de abrazadera de la válvula COPILOT 
antes de la inserción/retirada de un dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención 
podría dañarse el dispositivo.

La inyección a presiones superiores a 400 psi (2.758 kPa) podría provocar un 
escape o el desprendimiento de componentes de la válvula COPILOT.

No debe apretarse en exceso el cierre de abrazadera de la válvula COPILOT,  
ya que podría dañarse la luz del dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención.

PRECAUCIONES

Consultar en el etiquetado de los dispositivos para diagnóstico/intervención 
la información sobre su uso previsto, las contraindicaciones y las posibles 
complicaciones.
 
PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO

Inspeccionar los dispositivos en su embalaje antes de utilizarlos para 
comprobar que no hayan sufrido ningún daño durante el manejo y transporte. 
No usar equipo defectuoso alguno.

Válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT:

1. Conectar el tubo de conexión a un distribuidor y al brazo lateral de la 
válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT.

2. Llenar y lavar el conjunto ensamblado con solución salina isotónica. Abrir 
el cierre de abrazadera y el cierre BBC, colocar un dedo sobre el adaptador 
tipo luer y llenar el conjunto ensamblado.

3. Preparar el dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT:

1. Conectar la válvula de control de escape retrógrado COPILOT al catéter guía.

2. Aspirar para eliminar el aire contenido en el sistema antes de introducir 
cualquier dispositivo.

3. Insertar el introductor y la guía a través del cierre BBC y del cierre de 
abrazadera abiertos.

4. Retirar el introductor.

 A. Insertar el catéter para dilatación de intercambio rápido (monorraíl) a 
través del cierre BBC y del cierre de abrazadera abiertos.

 B. Insertar un catéter para dilatación coaxial y una guía a través del cierre 
BBC y del cierre de abrazadera abiertos.

5. Avanzar el dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención a través del cierre de 
abrazadera abierto.

6. Una vez el dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención esté en su lugar, si 
se desea, se puede cerrar el cierre de abrazadera para permitir realizar 
inyecciones de hasta 400 psi (2.758 kPa) de presión y/o asegurar el 
dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención en esa posición.

7. Extraer el dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervención a través del cierre de 
abrazadera abierto. Si se aprecia cierta resistencia, abrir también el cierre BBC.

Introductor de guía:

1. Insertar el introductor de guía y la guía a través del cierre BBC y del cierre 
de abrazadera abiertos. Avanzar el introductor de guía hasta que la punta 
sobrepase los cierres de la válvula COPILOT.

2. Soltar el capuchón de la válvula COPILOT para que el cierre se adapte al contorno 
del introductor de guía y se reduzca todo lo posible la pérdida de sangre.

3. Extraer el introductor de guía una vez que la guía se encuentra en el interior 
del catéter guía.

Torque:

1. Desenroscar el capuchón del torque.

2. Introducir el extremo proximal de la guía en el orificio cónico situado en el 
extremo distal del capuchón del torque. Una vez colocada en la posición 
deseada, apretar el capuchón para sujetar el torque a la guía.

3. Rotar el torque para dirigir la guía a la posición deseada.

4. Para desplazar el torque a la nueva posición, aflojar el capuchón, deslizar 
el dispositivo a lo largo de la guía hasta la posición deseada y apretar el 
capuchón de nuevo.
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Per evitare danni al palloncino, sgonfiarlo completamente nel corso 
dell’avanzamento/retrazione attraverso la valvola di controllo del riflusso 
ematico COPILOT.

La mancata pressione del tappo della valvola COPILOT prima dell’inserimento 
di un introduttore per filo guida può danneggiare la guarnizione, provocando 
perdite e/o fenomeni di embolizzazione particellare.

La mancata apertura della guarnizione BBC COPILOT e della guarnizione di 
bloccaggio prima dell’inserimento/ritiro di un dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico 
può provocare danni allo stesso dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico.

L’iniezione a pressioni maggiori di 400 psi (2.758 kPa) può provocare perdite o lo 
sgancio dei componenti della valvola COPILOT.

Onde prevenire danni al lume del dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico, evitare 
di serrare eccessivamente la guarnizione di bloccaggio della valvola COPILOT.

PRECAUZIONI

Consultare le relative etichette per le informazioni sull’uso previsto, le 
controindicazioni e le potenziali complicanze associate all’uso di dispositivi 
vascolari interventistici e/o diagnostici.
 
PREPARAZIONE PER L’USO

Esaminare i dispositivi contenuti nella confezione prima di usarli, per accertare 
che non abbiano subito danni durante il trasporto o la manipolazione. Non 
utilizzare materiali difettosi.

Valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT:

1. Collegare i tubi di connessione al manifold e al braccio laterale della valvola 
di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT.

2. Riempire e irrorare il gruppo con soluzione fisiologica. Aprire la guarnizione 
di bloccaggio e la guarnizione BBC, mettere un dito sul raccordo Luer-lock 
e riempire il gruppo.

3. Preparare il dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico, come da istruzioni della 
casa produttrice.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT: 

1. Collegare la valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT al catetere guida.

2. Prima di introdurre i dispositivi, aspirare il sistema per rimuovere tutta l’aria.

3. Inserire l’introduttore e il filo guida attraverso la guarnizione BBC e la 
guarnizione di bloccaggio, entrambe aperte.

4. Rimuovere l’introduttore.

 A. Inserire il catetere per dilatazione a scambio rapido (Rail) attraverso la 
guarnizione BBC e la guarnizione di bloccaggio, entrambe aperte.

 B. Inserire il catetere per dilatazione over-the-wire e il filo guida attraverso 
la guarnizione BBC e la guarnizione di bloccaggio, entrambe aperte. 

5. Far avanzare il dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico attraverso la 
guarnizione di bloccaggio aperta.

6. Una volta posizionato il dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico, è possibile 
chiudere la guarnizione di bloccaggio, onde permettere iniezioni a 
pressioni fino a 400 psi (2.758 kPa), e/o fissare il dispositivo diagnostico/
interventistico nella posizione desiderata.

7. Sfilare il dispositivo diagnostico/interventistico dalla guarnizione di bloccaggio 
aperta. Qualora si avverta resistenza, aprire anche la guarnizione BBC.

Introduttore per filo guida:

1. Inserire l’introduttore per filo guida e il filo guida attraverso la guarnizione BBC 
e la guarnizione di bloccaggio, entrambe aperte. Far avanzare l’introduttore per 
filo guida fino a portarne la punta in posizione distale rispetto alle guarnizioni 
della valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico COPILOT.

2. Rilasciare il cappuccio della valvola di controllo del riflusso ematico 
COPILOT, per creare una tenuta intorno all’introduttore per filo guida e 
minimizzare così la perdita di sangue.

3. Non appena il filo guida è passato nel catetere guida, rimuovere l’introduttore.

Torquer:

1. Svitare il cappuccio del torquer.

2. Inserire l’estremità prossimale del filo guida nel foro a forma d’imbuto 
presente sull’estremità distale del cappuccio del torquer. Una volta 
posizionato nella posizione prescelta, serrare il cappuccio per fissare il 
dispositivo di torsione al filo guida.

3. Ruotare il torquer per pilotare il filo guida fino alla posizione desiderata.

4. Per spostare il dispositivo di torsione nella nuova posizione, allentare il 
cappuccio, far scorrere il dispositivo lungo il filo guida fino alla posizione 
desiderata, quindi serrare il cappuccio.
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Kit de acessórios do FIO-GUIA 
com Válvula de Controlo de 
Refluxo COPILOT
ATENÇÃO

Este kit deve ser utilizado apenas por médicos especializados em procedimentos 
vasculares invasivos em que se utilizem dispositivos de intervenção/diagnóstico 
(por ex., cateteres de dilatação por balão, dispositivos de aterectomia, sistemas 
de colocação de stent, dispositivos intravasculares ultra-sónicos).

Leia cuidadosamente todas as instruções antes de utilizar. A não observância 
de todos os avisos e precauções poderá resultar em complicações.

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

O Kit de Acessórios do Fio-Guia contém três componentes descartáveis:

Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT – A Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo 
COPILOT tem um diâmetro interno de 2,44 mm (0,096 polegadas). Este 
dispositivo possui duas vedações que funcionam de forma independente: a 
vedação de grampo e a vedação de controlo de refluxo (Bleedback Control – 
BBC). A vedação de grampo pode ser aberta ou fechada fazendo rodar a tampa. 
O encerramento da vedação de grampo permite obter injecções de pressão até 
400 psi (2758 kPa) e fixar o dispositivo de diagnóstico/intervenção na devida 
posição dentro do sistema vascular. A vedação BBC é um sistema de diafragma 
que se forma em torno dos dispositivos de diagnóstico/intervenção à medida 
que estes são introduzidos ou retirados do sistema vascular. Esta vedação 
proporciona uma perda de líquido mínima sem restringir o movimento do 
dispositivo. A vedação BBC abre-se ao premir a tampa para baixo e fecha-se 
quando se larga a tampa. Uma vedação BBC aberta permite purgar o ar do 
dispositivo e a inserção/remoção de dispositivos de diagnóstico/intervenção.

Introdutor de Fio-Guia – O Introdutor de Fio-Guia é um dispositivo concebido 
para ajudar na introdução de fios-guia de 0,23 mm a 0,46 mm (0,009 polegadas 
a 0,018 polegadas) utilizados em conjunto com dispositivos de intervenção e/ou 
diagnóstico vasculares.

Dispositivo de Torção – O Dispositivo de Torção foi concebido para ser utilizado 
com fios-guia de 0,23 mm a 0,46 mm (0,009 polegadas a 0,018 polegadas) para 
facilitar a condução dos mesmos dentro do sistema vascular.

APRESENTAÇÃO

Estéril.  Esterilizado por gás de óxido de etileno. Apirogénico. Não usar se a 
embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada.

Este dispositivo para uma única utilização não pode ser reutilizado noutro 
doente, uma vez que não foi concebido para desempenhar a função a que se 
destina após a primeira utilização. As alterações às características mecânicas, 
físicas e/ou químicas introduzidas sob condições de utilização, limpeza e/ou 
reesterilização repetidas, poderão comprometer a integridade da concepção 
e/ou dos materiais, conduzindo a contaminação devido a folgas e/ou 
espaços estreitos e a uma diminuição da segurança e/ou do desempenho do 
dispositivo. A ausência da rotulagem original pode conduzir a uma utilização 
deficiente e pode eliminar a rastreabilidade. A ausência da embalagem original 
pode conduzir a danos no dispositivo, perda de esterilidade e risco de lesões 
no doente e/ou no utilizador.

Conteúdo.  Uma (1) Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT, 2,44 mm  
(0,096 polegadas), Um (1) Introdutor de Fio-Guia, Um (1) Dispositivo de Torção

Armazenamento.  Guardar em local seco, escuro e fresco.

APLICAÇÃO

As aplicações dos três dispositivos descartáveis contidos no Kit de 
Acessórios do Fio-guia são as seguintes:

Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT – A Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo 
COPILOT está indicada para manter a vedação em torno de dispositivos de 
diagnóstico/intervenção de diâmetro exterior < 2,44 mm (0,096 polegadas) 
durante um procedimento de intervenção.

Introdutor de Fio-Guia – O Introdutor de Fio-Guia é recomendado para 
utilização durante procedimentos vasculares em conjunto com dispositivos 
de intervenção e/ou de diagnóstico (por ex., cateteres de dilatação por balão, 
dispositivos de aterectomia, sistemas de colocação de stents, dispositivos 
intravasculares ultra-sónicos) para ajudar na introdução do fio-guia.

Dispositivo de Torção – O Dispositivo de Torção é recomendado para utilização 
durante procedimentos vasculares em conjunto com dispositivos de intervenção 
e/ou de diagnóstico (por ex., cateteres de dilatação por balão, dispositivos de 
aterectomia, sistemas de colocação de stents, dispositivos intravasculares ultra-
sónicos) para facilitar a condução do fio-guia dentro do sistema vascular.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES

A Válvula de Controlo de Refluxo COPILOT não se destina a utilização com 
injecções de pressão > 400 psi (2758 kPa).

3. Die Einführhilfe und den Führungsdraht durch die geöffnete 
Blutrücklaufdichtung und geöffnete Klemmdichtung einführen.

4. Die Einführhilfe entfernen.

 A. Den RX-Dilatationskatheter (Monorail-System) durch die geöffnete 
Blutrücklaufdichtung und geöffnete Klemmdichtung einführen.

 B. Den „Over-the-Wire“-Dilatationskatheter und den Führungsdraht durch die 
geöffnete Blutrücklaufdichtung und geöffnete Klemmdichtung einführen.

5. Das diagnostische/interventionelle Gerät durch die geöffnete Klemmdichtung 
vorschieben.

6. Wenn das diagnostische/interventionelle Gerät positioniert ist, kann die 
Klemmdichtung, falls gewünscht, geschlossen werden, um Druckinjektionen 
von bis zu 400 psi (2758 kPa) zu ermöglichen und/oder das diagnostische/
interventionelle Gerät in seiner Position zu sichern.

7. Das diagnostische/interventionelle Gerät durch die geöffnete Klemmdichtung 
entfernen. Falls Widerstand spürbar ist, auch die Blutrücklaufdichtung öffnen.

Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe:

1. Die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe und den Führungsdraht durch die geöffnete 
Blutrücklaufdichtung und geöffnete Klemmdichtung einführen. Die 
Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe vorschieben, bis sich ihre Spitze distal zu den 
Dichtungen im COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventil befindet.

2. Die Verschlusskappe des COPILOT-Blutrücklaufventils loslassen, um eine 
Dichtung um die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe zu bilden und damit den 
Blutverlust zu minimieren.

3. Die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe entfernen, nachdem der Führungsdraht in den 
Führungskatheter vorgeschoben wurde.

Torquer:

1. Die Kappe des Torquers losdrehen.

2. Das proximale Ende des Führungsdrahtes in die trichterförmige Öffnung am 
distalen Ende der Torquer-Kappe einführen. Nach Erreichen der gewünschten 
Position die Kappe festziehen, um den Torquer am Führungsdraht zu 
befestigen.

3. Den Torquer drehen, um den Führungsdraht wie gewünscht zu positionieren.

4. Zum Verschieben des Torquers die Kappe lösen, das Gerät entlang des 
Führungsdrahtes an die gewünschte Stelle bringen und die Kappe festdrehen.

LEDARTILLBEHÖRSSATS med 
COPILOT backventil
SE UPP

Denna utrustning får endast användas av läkare med utbildning i sådana invasiva 
vaskulära ingrepp där man använder sig av interventionella och/eller diagnostiska 
instrument (t.ex. ballongdilatationskatetrar, aterektomienheter, stentbärarsystem, 
intravaskulära ultraljudsenheter).

Läs noga alla anvisningar före användning. Underlåtenhet att iaktta alla varningar 
och försiktighetsåtgärder kan resultera i komplikationer.

BESKRIVNING

Ledartillbehörssatsen innehåller tre enheter för engångsbruk:

COPILOT backventil – COPILOT backventil har en invändig diameter på 2,44 mm 
(0,096 tum). Enheten har två förseglingar som verkar oberoende av varandra: 
klämförseglingen och backventilen (BBC). Klämman öppnas och sluts med en 
vridning på hatten. När klämman är stängd kan injektionstrycket uppgå till 400 psi 
(2758 kPa). Dessutom säkras ingrepps-/diagnostikenhetens läge i kärlsystemet. BBC 
är en membranförsegling som formas runt ingrepps-/diagnostikenheterna när de rör 
sig in i och ut ur vaskulaturen. Denna försegling ger minimal vätskeförlust, utan att 
begränsa enheternas rörlighet. BBC-förseglingen är öppen när hatten är nedtryckt, 
och stängd när hatten är lossad. När BBC är öppen kan enheten tömmas på luft och 
ingrepps-/diagnostikenheterna kan sättas i/dras ut.

Ledarinförare – Ledarinföraren är en enhet avsedd att vara till hjälp vid införande 
av ledare på 0,23 mm till 0,46 mm (0,009 till 0,018 tum), som används 
tillsammans med vaskulära ingrepps-/diagnostikenheter.

Vridanordning – Vridanordningen är avsedd att användas med ledare på 0,23 mm 
till 0,46 mm (0,009 till 0,018 tum), för att underlätta styrningen av ledarna i den 
vaskulära anatomin.

LEVERANSFORM

Steril.  Steriliserad med etylenoxidgas. Pyrogenfri. Använd inte produkten om 
förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad.

Denna engångsenhet kan inte återanvändas till en annan patient, eftersom den 
inte är konstruerad för att fungera som avsett efter den första användningen. 
Förändringar i de mekaniska, fysiska och/eller kemiska egenskaperna som blir 
följden om enheten skulle återanvändas, rengöras och/eller omsteriliseras kan 
försämra konstruktionen och/eller materialet, vilket leder till kontamination på 

Om man underlåter att öppna COPILOT:s BBC-försegling och klämma innan 
ingrepps-/diagnostikenheter förs in/dras ut kan skada på   
ingrepps-/diagnostikenheten uppstå.

Injektionstryck över 400 psi (2758 kPa) kan orsaka läckage eller att COPILOT-
komponenter lossnar.

Var noga med att inte dra åt COPILOT-klämman för hårt, eftersom det kan påverka 
tätheten hos ingrepps-/diagnostikenhetens lumen negativt.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

Se tillämplig enhetsmärkning för avsedd användning, kontraindikationer och 
potentiella komplikationer i samband med användning av vaskulära ingrepps- 
och/eller diagnostikenheter.

FÖRBEREDELSE FÖR ANVÄNDNING

Undersök enheterna i förpackningen före användning, för att kontrollera att de inte 
skadats under transport eller hantering. Använd inte skadad utrustning.

COPILOT backventil:

1. Anslut slangarna till ett grenrör och till sidoröret på COPILOT backventil.

2. Fyll och spola enheten med fysiologisk koksaltlösning. Öppna klämman och 
BBC. Placera ett finger över luerfattningen och fyll enheten.

3. Förbered ingrepps-/diagnostikenheten enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

BRUKSANVISNING

COPILOT backventil:

1. Anslut COPILOT backventil till guidekatetern.

2. Aspirera systemet för att avlägsna eventuell kvarvarande luft innan enheterna 
förs in.

3. För in införingsverktyget och ledaren genom den öppna BBC-förseglingen och 
den öppna klämman.

4. Avlägsna införingsverktyget.

 A. För in dilatationskatetern av “rapid-exchange”-typ genom den öppna BBC-
förseglingen och den öppna klämman.

 B. För in dilatationskatetern av “over-the-wire”-typ och ledaren genom den 
öppna BBC-förseglingen och den öppna klämman.

7.	 Áöáéñ˙óôå	ôç	äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚	äéáì˙óïõ	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	
óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò.	ÅÜí	áéóèáíèåßôå	áíôßóôáóç,	áíïßîôå	
êáé	ôç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	BBC.

Åéóáãùã˙áò óõñìÜôéíïõ ïäçãï˝:

1.	 ÅéóáãÜãåôå	ôïí	åéóáãùã˙á	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	êáé	ôïí	óõñìÜôéíï	ïäçãü	
äéáì˙óïõ	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	BBC	êáé	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	
óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò.	ñïùè˚óôå	ôïí	åéóáãùã˙á	óõñìÜôéíïõ	
ïäçãï˝	ì˙÷ñéò	üôïõ	ôï	Üêñï	ôïõ	íá	åßíáé	∂åñéöåñéêü	ôùí	óôåãáíùôéê˛í	
áóöáëåé˛í	óôç	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT.

2.	 Îåóößîôå	ôï	∂˛ìá	ôçò	Âáëâßäáò	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT	ãéá	
óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	ã˝ñù	á∂ü	ôïí	åéóáãùã˙á	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	ãéá	
íá	ìåéùèåß	ç	á∂˛ëåéá	áßìáôïò.

3.	 Áöáéñ˙óôå	ôïí	åéóáãùã˙á	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	ìüëéò	ï	óõñìÜôéíïò	ïäçãüò	
∂åñÜóåé	ì˙óá	óôïí	ïäçãü	êáèåô˚ñá.

Óõóêåõ˚ ñï∂˚ò óôñ˙øçò:

1.	 Îåâéä˛óôå	ôï	∂˛ìá	ôçò	óõóêåõ˚ò	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò.

2.	 ÅéóáãÜãåôå	ôï	åãã˝ôåñï	Üêñï	ôïõ	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	óôçí	ï∂˚	óå	
ó÷˚ìá	÷ïÜíçò	ôïõ	∂åñéöåñéêï˝	Üêñïõ	ôïõ	∂˛ìáôïò	ôçò	óõóêåõ˚ò	ñï∂˚ò	
óôñ˙øçò.	Aöï˝	ôï∂ïèåôçèåß	óôçí	å∂éèõìçô˚	è˙óç,	óößîôå	ôï	∂˛ìá,	ãéá	
íá	áóöáëßóåôå	ôç	óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçòóôï	óõñìÜôéíï	ïäçãü.

3.	 åñéóôñ˙øôå	ôç	óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò,	ãéá	íá	êáôåõè˝íåôå	ôï	
óõñìÜôéíï	ïäçãü	∂ñïò	ôçí	å∂éèõìçô˚	è˙óç.

4.	 Ãéá	íá	ìåôáêéí˚óåôå	ôç	óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò	óå	í˙á	è˙óç,	÷áëáñ˛óôå	
ôï	∂˛ìá,	ùè˚óôå	á∂áëÜ	ôç	óõóêåõ˚	êáôÜ	ì˚êïò	ôïõ	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	
∂ñïò	ôçí	å∂éèõìçô˚	è˙óç	êáé	óößîôå	ôï	∂˛ìá.
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3. Indfør introduceren og guidewiren gennem en åben BBC-lukning og en åben 
klemmelukning.

4. Fjern introduceren.

 A. Indfør dilatationskatetret til hurtig udskiftning (Rail-type) gennem en åben 
BBC-lukning og en åben klemmelukning.

 B. Indfør over-the-wire dilatationskatetret og guidewiren gennem en åben 
BBC-lukning og en åben klemmelukning.

5. Fremfør det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr gennem den åbne 
klemmelukning.

6. Når det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr er på plads, kan klemmelukningen 
lukkes, om ønsket, med henblik på at tillade trykinjektioner på op til 400 psi 
(2758 kPa) og/eller sikre, at det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr er på 
plads.

7. Fjern det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr gennem en åben klemmelukning. 
Hvis der mærkes modstand, åbnes BBC-lukningen også.

Guidewire-introducer:

1. Indfør guidewire-introduceren og guidewiren gennem en åben BBC-lukning og 
en åben klemmelukning. Før guidewire-introduceren frem, indtil dens spids er 
distalt for lukningerne i COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil.

2. Løsn hætten på COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil for at lukke omkring 
guidewire-introduceren for at minimere blodtab.

3. Fjern guidewire-introduceren, når guidewiren er passeret ind i guidingkatetret.

Torque device:

1. Hætten på torque devicen løsnes.

2. Den proksimale ende på guidewiren føres ind i det tragtformede hul på den 
distale ende af torque device hætten. Når denne er placeret på det ønskede 
sted, tilspændes hætten for at fastgøre torque devicen til guidewiren.

3. Torque devicen drejes for at styre guidewiren til den ønskede position.

4. Torque devicen flyttes til en ny position ved at løsne hætten og derefter skubbe 
devicen langs guidewiren til den ønskede position, hvorefter hætten tilspændes.

Beskadigelse af ballonen forhindres ved at tømme den fuldstændigt under 
fremføring/tilbagetrækning gennem COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil.

Undladelse af at trykke COPILOT hætten ned før indføring af en guidewire-
introducer kan forårsage beskadigelse af lukningen og deraf følgende udsivning 
og/eller partikelembolisering.

Undladelse af at åbne COPILOT BBC-lukningen og klemmelukningen før 
indføring/tilbagetrækning af diagnostisk/interventionelt udstyr kan beskadige det 
diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr.

Maskininjektion ved tryk højere end 400 psi (2758 kPa) kan resultere i udsivning 
eller løsrivelse af COPILOT komponenter.

Undgå at overspænde COPILOT klemmelukningen, da dette kan kompromittere 
integriteten af lumen på det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr. 

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

Der henvises til den relevante mærkat på produktet vedrørende 
anvendelsesområde, kontraindikationer og mulige komplikationer i forbindelse 
med brug af det vaskulære interventionelle og/eller diagnostiske udstyr.
 
KLARGØRING TIL BRUG

Komponenterne i sættet skal undersøges før brug med henblik på at sikre, at de 
ikke har lidt skade i forbindelse med forsendelse og håndtering. Beskadigede 
komponenter må ikke anvendes.

COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil:

1. Fastgør forbindelsesslanger til et samlerør og sidearmen på COPILOT 
tilbageløbskontrolventil.

2. Fyld og skyl samlingen med fysiologisk saltvand. Åbn klemmelukningen og 
BBC-lukningen, sæt en finger over luerfittingen og fyld samlingen.

3. Klargør det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr i overensstemmelse med 
producentens vejledning.

BRUGSANVISNING

COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil:

1. Sæt COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil på guidingkatetret.

2. Aspirér systemet for at fjerne eventuel luft før indføring af udstyr.

VOERDRAADACCESSOIRESET met 
COPILOT antibloedingsklep
VOORZICHTIG

Deze set mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen die scholing hebben 
ontvangen in invasieve vaatbehandelingen met chirurgische en/of diagnostische 
instrumenten (bijv. ballondilatatiekatheters, atherectomie-instrumenten, 
stentplaatsingssystemen, intravasculaire echografische apparatuur).

Lees de hele gebruiksaanwijzing vóór gebruik zorgvuldig door. Nalaten alle 
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht te nemen kan complicaties 
tot gevolg hebben.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

De voerdraadtoebehorenset bevat drie disposable instrumenten:

De COPILOT antibloedingsklep – De COPILOT antibloedingsklep heeft een 
binnendiameter van 2,44 mm (0,096 inch). Deze klep heeft twee onafhankelijk van 
elkaar functionerende afdichtingen: de klemsluiting en de antibloedingssluiting. De 
klemsluiting kan geopend en gesloten worden door aan de dop te draaien. Bij een 
gesloten klemsluiting zijn er drukinjecties mogelijk tot 2758 kPa (400 psi), terwijl 
gelijktijdig het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument binnen het vaatstelsel op zijn 
plaats wordt gehouden. De antibloedingssluiting heeft de vorm van een diafragma 
dat zich rond de diagnostische/chirurgische instrument sluit wanneer die in het 
vaatstelsel heen en weer wordt bewogen. Dankzij deze sluiting is het bloedverlies 
minimaal terwijl de bewegingen van de instrumenten niet worden gehinderd. De 
antibloedingssluiting is open als de dop ingedrukt is en gesloten als de dop vrij 
staat. Bij een geopende antibloedingssluiting kan er lucht uit de instrumenten 
worden verwijderd en kunnen de diagnostische/chirurgische instrumenten 
ingebracht en verwijderd worden.

Voerdraadinbrenger – De voerdraadinbrenger is een hulpmiddel bij het 
inbrengen van voerdraden van 0,23 mm (0,009 inch) tot 0,46 mm (0,018 inch)  
die samen met vasculaire chirurgische en/of diagnostische instrumenten 
worden gebruikt.

Torsiehulpmiddel – Het torsiehulpmiddel wordt gebruikt met voerdraden van 
0,23 mm (0,009 inch) tot 0,46 mm (0,018 inch) om het sturen van de voerdraden 
in de vasculaire anatomie te vergemakkelijken.

WIJZE VAN LEVERING

Steriel.  Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxidegas. Pyrogeenvrij. Niet gebruiken als 
de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.

Er mag geen vloeistof worden geïnjecteerd indien er luchtbelletjes in de 
COPILOT antibloedingsklep zichtbaar zijn.

Om beschadiging van de ballon te voorkomen moet deze tijdens het opvoeren 
in en terugtrekken uit de COPILOT antibloedingsklep geheel leeg zijn.

De afdichting kan beschadigd raken als de dop van de COPILOT niet wordt 
ingedrukt voordat er een voerdraadinbrenger wordt ingebracht. Dit kan lekkage 
van bloed en embolisatie van deeltjes tot gevolg hebben.

Als de COPILOT antibloedingssluiting en de klemsluiting niet geopend worden 
voordat een chirurgisch/diagnostisch hulpmiddel ingebracht of verwijderd wordt, 
kan het chirurgische/diagnostische hulpmiddel beschadigd raken.

Er kan lekkage optreden indien er bij een druk groter dan 2758 kPa (400 psi) 
geïnjecteerd wordt. Er kunnen eveneens delen van de COPILOT losraken.

Zorg ervoor dat u de COPILOT klemsluiting niet te strak aandraait, aangezien 
dit de integriteit van het lumen van het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument 
kan beschadigen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Raadpleeg het desbetreffende productetiket voor het gebruiksdoel, de contra-
indicaties en mogelijke complicaties die verband houden met het gebruik van 
vasculaire chirurgische en/of diagnostische instrumenten.
 
GEREEDMAKEN VOOR GEBRUIK

Controleer voorafgaand aan gebruik de instrumenten in de verpakking om na te 
gaan of ze tijdens het vervoer niet beschadigd zijn. Gebruik geen beschadigde 
instrumenten.

COPILOT antibloedingsklep:

1. Sluit een verbindingsslang aan op een verdeelstuk en de zijpoort van de 
COPILOT antibloedingsklep.

2. Deze combinatie moet met een fysiologische zoutoplossing worden gevuld 
en gespoeld. Open de klem- en de antibloedingssluitingen, plaats een 
vinger op de Luer-aansluiting en vul de combinatie. 

3. Maak het diagnostische/chirurgische instrument gereed volgens de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

COPILOT antibloedingsklep:

1. Koppel de COPILOT antibloedingsklep aan de geleidekatheter. 

2. Aspireer het systeem om eventueel aanwezige lucht te verwijderen voordat er 
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Denne anordning til engangsbrug kan ikke genbruges på en anden patient, da 
den ikke er designet til at fungere efter hensigten efter den første anvendelse. 
Ændringer i mekaniske, fysiske og/eller kemiske karakteristika introduceret 
under forhold, der opstår ved gentagen anvendelse, rengøring og/eller 
resterilisering, kan kompromittere designets og/eller materialernes integritet, 
hvilket kan føre til kontaminering grundet smalle tomrum og/eller mellemrum 
og nedsat sikkerhed og/eller ydeevne af anordningen. Fravær af den oprindelige 
etikettering kan lede til forkert brug og eliminere sporbarhed. Fravær af den 
originale emballage kan føre til beskadigelse af anordningen, tab af sterilitet og 
risiko for skade på patienten og/eller brugeren.

Indhold.  En (1) COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil, 2,44 mm (0,096 tom.), En 
(1) guidewire-introducer, En (1) torque device.

Opbevaring.  Opbevares tørt, mørkt og køligt.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE

Den tilsigtede anvendelse for de tre engangsprodukter i guidewire 
tilbehørssættet er følgende:

COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil – COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil er indiceret 
til opretholdelse af en lukning omkring diagnostisk/interventionelt udstyr med en 
udvendig diameter < 2,44 mm (0,096 tom.) under interventionelle indgreb.

Guidewire-introducer – Guidewire-introducer anbefales til brug under vaskulære 
indgreb i forbindelse med interventionelt udstyr og/eller diagnostisk udstyr 
(f.eks. ballondilatationskatetre, aterektomiudstyr, stentfremføringssystemer, 
intravaskulært ultralydsapparatur) for at lette indføringen af guidewiren.

Torque device – Torque devicen anbefales til brug under vaskulære 
indgreb i forbindelse med interventionelt og/eller diagnostisk udstyr 
(f.eks. ballondilatationskatetre, aterektomiudstyr, stentfremføringssystemer, 
intravaskulært ultralydsapparatur) for at lette styringen af guidewiren inde i den 
vaskulære anatomi.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil er ikke beregnet til anvendelse med 
trykinjektioner > 400 psi (2758 kPa).

ADVARSLER

Indholdet af dette sæt er beregnet til engangsbrug. MÅ IKKE 
RESTERILISERES OG/ELLER GENBRUGES.

Der må ikke injiceres væske, hvis luftbobler er synlige i COPILOT 
tilbageløbskontrolventil.

GUIDEWIRE Tilbehørssæt med 
COPILOT Tilbageløbskontrolventil
FORSIGTIG

Dette sæt bør kun anvendes af læger, der er behørigt uddannet i anvendelse 
af invasive vaskulære procedurer, hvortil der anvendes interventionelle og/
eller diagnostiske produkter (f.eks. ballondilatationskatetre, aterektomiudstyr, 
stentfremføringssystemer, intravaskulært ultralydsapparatur).

Læs omhyggeligt alle anvisninger inden brug. Alle advarsler og 
forsigtighedsregler skal overholdes. Undladelse heraf kan medføre komplikationer.

BESKRIVELSE AF UDSTYRET

Guidewire tilbehørssættet indeholder tre komponenter til engangsbrug: 

COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil – COPILOT tilbageløbskontrolventil har en 
indvendig diameter på 2,44 mm (0,096 tom.). Denne anordning er udstyret 
med to lukninger, der fungerer uafhængigt af hinanden: Klemmelukningen og 
tilbageløbskontrollukningen (Bleedback Control – BBC). Klemmelukningen 
åbnes eller lukkes ved at dreje hætten. Lukning af klemmelukningen 
tillader trykinjektioner på op til 400 psi (2758 kPa) og sikrer ligeledes, at 
det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr er i position inde i vaskulaturen. 
BBC-lukningen (tilbageløbslukning) er en membranlukning, der omgiver 
det diagnostiske/interventionelle udstyr, når det bevæger sig ind og ud af 
vaskulaturen. Denne lukning sørger for minimalt væsketab uden at begrænse 
udstyrets bevægelse. BBC-lukningen er åben, når hætten er trykket ned og lukket, 
når hætten slippes. En åben BBC-lukning gør det muligt at tømme luft ud af 
udstyret og tillader indføring/tilbagetrækning af diagnostisk/interventionelt udstyr.

Guidewire-introducer – Guidewire-introduceren er beregnet til at lette indføringen 
af 0,23 mm til 0,46 mm (0,009 til 0,018 tom.) guidewirer, der anvendes i 
forbindelse med vaskulært interventionelt og/eller diagnostisk udstyr.

Torque device – Torque devicen er udviklet til brug med 0,23 mm til 0,46 mm 
(0,009 til 0,018 tom.) guidewirer med det formål at lette styringen af guidewirer 
inde i den vaskulære anatomi.

LEVERING

Steril.  Steriliseret med ethylenoxidgas. Non-pyrogen. Åbnede eller 
beskadigede pakninger må ikke anvendes.
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ÔÑÏÏÓ ÄÉÁÈÅÓÇÓ

Á∂ïóôåéñùì˙íï.		Á∂ïóôåéñùì˙íï	ìå	á˙ñéï	ïîåßäéï	ôïõ	áéèõëåíßïõ.	Ìç	
∂õñåôïãüíï.	Ìçí	ôï	÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå	åÜí	ç	óõóêåõáóßá	˙÷åé	áíïé÷ôåß	˚	˙÷åé	
õ∂ïóôåß	æçìéÜ.

ÁõôÞ	ç	óõóêåõÞ	ìéáò	÷ñÞóçò	äåí	ìðïñåß	íá	åðáíá÷ñçóéìïðïéçèåß	óå	Üëëï	
áóèåíÞ,	äéüôé	äåí	Ý÷åé	ó÷åäéáóôåß	ãéá	íá	ëåéôïõñãåß	üðùò	åíäåßêíõôáé	
ìåôÜ	ôçí	ðñþôç	÷ñÞóç.	Ïé	áëëáãÝò	óôá	ìç÷áíéêÜ,	öõóéêÜ	Þ/êáé	÷çìéêÜ	
÷áñáêôçñéóôéêÜ	ðïõ	óõìâáßíïõí	õðü	óõíèÞêåò	åðáíáëáìâáíüìåíçò	÷ñÞóçò,	
êáèáñéóìïý	Þ/êáé	åðáíáðïóôåßñùóçò	åíäÝ÷åôáé	íá	äéáêõâåýóïõí	ôçí	
áêåñáéüôçôá	ôïõ	ó÷åäßïõ	êáé	íá	ìåéþóïõí	ôçí	áóöÜëåéá	Þ/êáé	ôçí	áðüäïóç	
ôçò	óõóêåõÞò.	Ç	áðïõóßá	ôçò	áñ÷éêÞò	åôéêÝôáò	åíäÝ÷åôáé	íá	ïäçãÞóåé	óå	
êáêÞ	÷ñÞóç	êáé	íá	áðáëåßøåé	ôçí	áíé÷íåõóéìüôçôá.	Ç	áðïõóßá	ôçò	áñ÷éêÞò	
óõóêåõáóßáò	åíäÝ÷åôáé	íá	ïäçãÞóåé	óå	âëÜâç	ôçò	óõóêåõÞò,	áðþëåéá	
óôåéñüôçôáò	êáé	êßíäõíï	ôñáõìáôéóìïý	ôïõ	áóèåíÞ	Þ/êáé	ôïõ	÷ñÞóôç.

åñéå÷üìåíï.		Ìßá	(1)	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT,	2,44	mm		
(0,096	éí.),	˙íáò	(1)	Åéóáãùã˙áò	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝,	Ìßá	(1)	Óõóêåõ˚		
ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò.

Ö˝ëáîç.		ÖõëÜóóåôáé	óå	îçñü,	óêïôåéíü	êáé	äñïóåñü	ì˙ñïò.

ÑÏÏÑÉÆÏÌÅÍÇ ˘ÑÇÓÇ

Ïé	ôñåéò	áíáë˛óéìåò	óõóêåõ˙ò	ôïõ	êéô	åîáñôçìÜôùí	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	
∂ñïïñßæïíôáé	ãéá	ôéò	åî˚ò	÷ñ˚óåéò:

Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT	–	Ç	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	
ñï˚ò	COPILOT	åíäåßêíõôáé	ãéá	íá	äéáôçñåß	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	ã˝ñù	á∂ü	
ôéò	äéáãíùóôéê˙ò/∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	ìå	åîùôåñéê˚	äéÜìåôñï	<	2,44	mm	
(0,096	éí.)	êáôÜ	ôç	äéÜñêåéá	å∂åìâáôéê˛í	äéáäéêáóé˛í.

Åéóáãùã˙áò	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	–	Ï	åéóáãùã˙áò	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	óõíéóôÜôáé	
ãéá	÷ñ˚óç	êáôÜ	ôç	äéÜñêåéá	áããåéáê˛í	äéáäéêáóé˛í	óå	óõíäõáóìü	ìå	
∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	êáé/˚	äéáãíùóôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	(∂.÷.	êáèåô˚ñåò	äéáóôïë˚ò	
ìå	ì∂áëüíé,	óõóêåõ˙ò	áèçñåêôïì˚ò,	óõóô˚ìáôá	∂áñï÷˚ò	óôåíô,	åíäïáããåéáê˙ò	
óõóêåõ˙ò	õ∂åñ˚÷ùí)	ãéá	íá	âïçèÜ	óôçí	åéóáãùã˚	ôïõ	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝.

Óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò	–	Ç	óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò	óõíéóôÜôáé	ãéá	÷ñ˚óç	
êáôÜ	ôç	äéÜñêåéá	áããåéáê˛í	äéáäéêáóé˛í	óå	óõíäõáóìü	ìå	∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò	
êáé/˚	äéáãíùóôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	(∂.÷.	êáèåô˚ñåò	äéáóôïë˚ò	ìå	ì∂áëüíé,	
óõóêåõ˙ò	áèçñåêôïì˚ò,	óõóô˚ìáôá	∂áñï÷˚ò	óôåíô,	åíäïáããåéáê˙ò	
óõóêåõ˙ò	õ∂åñ˚÷ùí)	ãéá	íá	äéåõêïë˝íåé	ôçí	êáèïä˚ãçóç	ôïõ	óõñìÜôéíïõ	
ïäçãï˝	åíôüò	ôçò	áããåéáê˚ò	áíáôïìßáò.

Êéô EîáñôçìÜôùí ÓÕÑÌÁÔÉÍÏÕ 
ÏÄÇÃÏÕ ìå Âáëâßäá Eë˙ã÷ïõ 
Aíôßèåôçò Rï˚ò COPILOT
ÑÏÓÏ˘Ç

Ôï	êéô	∂ñ˙∂åé	íá	÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé	ìüíï	á∂ü	éáôñï˝ò	åê∂áéäåõì˙íïõò	óå	
å∂åìâáôéê˙ò	áããåéáê˙ò	äéáäéêáóßåò	∂ïõ	÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝í	∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò	êáé/˚	
äéáãíùóôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	(∂.÷.	êáèåô˚ñåò	äéáóôïë˚ò	ìå	ì∂áëüíé,	óõóêåõ˙ò	
áèçñåêôïì˚ò,	óõóô˚ìáôá	∂áñï÷˚ò	óôåíô,	åíäïáããåéáê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	õ∂åñ˚÷ùí).

ÄéáâÜóôå	∂ñïóåêôéêÜ	üëåò	ôéò	ïäçãßåò	∂ñéí	á∂ü	ôç	÷ñ˚óç.	ÅÜí	äåí	
ôçñ˚óåôå	üëåò	ôéò	∂ñïåéäï∂ïé˚óåéò	êáé	ôéò	∂ñïöõëÜîåéò	∂éèáíüí	íá	
∂áñïõóéáóôï˝í	å∂é∂ëïê˙ò.

ÅÑÉÃÑÁÖÇ ÔÏÕ ÑÏÚÏÍÔÏÓ

Ôï	êéô	åîáñôçìÜôùí	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	∂åñé˙÷åé	ôñåéò	óõóêåõ˙ò	ìßáò	÷ñ˚óçò:

Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT	–	Ç	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	
ñï˚ò	COPILOT	˙÷åé	åóùôåñéê˚	äéÜìåôñï	2,44	mm	(0,096	éí.).	Ç	óõóêåõ˚	
áõô˚	˙÷åé	ä˝ï	óôåãáíùôéê˙ò	áóöÜëåéåò	∂ïõ	ëåéôïõñãï˝í	áíåîÜñôçôá:	ôç	
óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	ó˝óöéîçò	êáé	ôç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	Åë˙ã÷ïõ	
Áíôßèåôçò	Ñï˚ò	(BBC).	Ôï	Üíïéãìá	˚	ôï	êëåßóéìï	ôçò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	
ó˝óöéîçò	ì∂ïñåß	íá	ãßíåé	∂åñéóôñ˙öïíôáò	ôï	∂˛ìá.	Ôï	êëåßóéìï	ôçò	
óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò	å∂éôñ˙∂åé	åã÷˝óåéò	∂ßåóçò	ì˙÷ñé	400	psi	
(2758	kPA)	êáé	å∂ßóçò	áóöáëßæåé	ôç	äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚	óôç	
è˙óç	ôçò	ì˙óá	óôï	áããåéáêü	ó˝óôçìá.	Ç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	BBC	åßíáé	
ìßá	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	äéáöñÜãìáôïò	∂ïõ	ó÷çìáôßæåôáé	ã˝ñù	á∂ü	ôéò	
äéáãíùóôéê˙ò/∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò	êáè˛ò	áõô˙ò	ìåôáêéíï˝íôáé	åíôüò	êáé	
åêôüò	ôïõ	áããåéáêï˝	óõóô˚ìáôïò.	Áõô˚	ç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	∂áñ˙÷åé	
åëÜ÷éóôç	á∂˛ëåéá	õãñï˝,	÷ùñßò	∂åñéïñéóìü	ôçò	êßíçóçò	ôçò	óõóêåõ˚ò.	Ç	
óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	BBC	áíïßãåé	üôáí	ôï	∂˛ìá	∂é˙æåôáé	∂ñïò	ôá	êÜôù	êáé	
êëåßíåé	üôáí	ôï	∂˛ìá	á∂åëåõèåñ˛íåôáé.	Ìßá	áíïéêô˚	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	
BBC	å∂éôñ˙∂åé	ôçí	åêê˙íùóç	ôïõ	á˙ñá	á∂ü	ôç	óõóêåõ˚	êáé	ôçí	åéóáãùã˚/
á∂üóõñóç	ôùí	äéáãíùóôéê˛í/∂áñåìâáôéê˛í	óõóêåõ˛í.

Åéóáãùã˙áò	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	–	Ï	åéóáãùã˙áò	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝	
åßíáé	ìéá	óõóêåõ˚	∂ïõ	˙÷åé	ó÷åäéáóôåß	ãéá	íá	âïçèÜ	óôçí	åéóáãùã˚	ôùí	
óõñìÜôéíùí	ïäçã˛í	á∂ü	0,23	mm	(0,009	éí.)	ùò	0,46	mm	(0,018	éí.)	óå	
óõíäõáóìü	ìå	áããåéáê˙ò	∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò	êáé/˚	äéáãíùóôéê˙ò	óõóêåõ˙ò.

Óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò	–	Ç	óõóêåõ˚	ñï∂˚ò	óôñ˙øçò	˙÷åé	ó÷åäéáóôåß	ãéá	íá	
÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé	ìå	óõñìÜôéíïõò	ïäçãï˝ò	0,23	mm	(0,009	éí.)	ùò	0,46	mm	
(0,018	éí.)	ãéá	íá	âïçèÜ	óôçí	êáèïä˚ãçóç	ôùí	óõñìÜôéí	ùí	ïäçã˛í	åíôüò	ôçò	
áããåéáê˚ò	áíáôïìßáò.
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Âáëâßäá åë˙ã÷ïõ áíôßèåôçò ñï˚ò COPILOT:

1.	 ñïóáñìüóôå	ôç	óùë˚íùóç	ó˝íäåóçò	óôçí	∂ïëëá∂ë˚	êáé	óôïí	
∂ëåõñéêü	âñá÷ßïíá	ôçò	Âáëâßäáò	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT.

2.	 Ãåìßóôå	êáé	åê∂ë˝íåôå	ôç	äéÜôáîç	ìå	öõóéïëïãéêü	ïñü.	Áíïßîôå	ôç	
óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	ó˝óöéîçò	êáé	ôç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	BBC,	
ôï∂ïèåô˚óôå	˙íá	äÜêôõëï	∂Üíù	á∂ü	ôï	åîÜñôçìá	luer	êáé	ãåìßóôå	ôç	
äéÜôáîç.

3.	 ñïåôïéìÜóôå	ôç	äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚	ó˝ìöùíá	ìå	ôéò	
ïäçãßåò	ôïõ	êáôáóêåõáóô˚.

ÏÄÇÃÉÅÓ ˘ÑÇÓÇÓ

Âáëâßäá åë˙ã÷ïõ áíôßèåôçò ñï˚ò COPILOT: 

1.	 Óõíä˙óôå	ôç	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT	óôïí	ïäçãü	
êáèåô˚ñá.

2.	 Áíáññïö˚óôå	ôï	ó˝óôçìá	ãéá	íá	áöáéñ˙óåôå	ôõ÷üí	∂áãéäåõì˙íï	á˙ñá	
∂ñéí	á∂ü	ôçí	åéóáãùã˚	ôùí	óõóêåõ˛í.

3.	 ÅéóáãÜãåôå	ôïí	åéóáãùã˙á	êáé	ôïí	óõñìÜôéíï	ïäçãü	äéáì˙óïõ	
ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	BBC	êáé	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	
óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò.

4.	 Áöáéñ˙óôå	ôïí	åéóáãùã˙á.

A.	 ÅéóáãÜãåôå	ôïí	êáèåô˚ñá	äéáóôïë˚ò	ôá÷åßáò	áíôáëëáã˚ò	(rail)	
äéáì˙óïõ	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	BBC	êáé	ìßáò	
áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò.

B.	 ÅéóáãÜãåôå	ôïí	êáèåô˚ñá	äéáóôïë˚ò	ô˝∂ïõ	‘∂Üíù	á∂ü	ôï	ó˝ñìá’	êáé	
ôïí	óõñìÜôéíï	ïäçãü	äéáì˙óïõ	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	
BBC	êáé	ìßáò	áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò.

5.	 ñïùè˚óôå	ôç	äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚	äéáì˙óïõ	ôçò	
áíïéêô˚ò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò.

6.	 Ìüëéò	ç	äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚	ôï∂ïèåôçèåß	óôç	è˙óç	ôçò,	
åÜí	å∂éèõìåßôå,	êëåßóôå	ôç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	ó˝óöéîçò,	˙ôóé	
˛óôå	íá	å∂éôñá∂ï˝í	åã÷˝óåéò	∂ßåóçò	ì˙÷ñé	400	psi	(2758	kPA)	˚/êáé	
áóöáëßóôå	ôç	äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚	óôç	è˙óç	ôçò.

ÁÍÔÅÍÄÅÉÎÅÉÓ

Ç	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT	äåí	åíäåßêíõôáé	ãéá	÷ñ˚óç	ìå	
åã÷˝óåéò	∂ßåóçò	>	400	psi	(2758	kPA).

ÑÏÅÉÄÏÏÉÇÓÅÉÓ 

To ∂åñéå÷üìåíï áõôï˝ ôïõ êéô ˙÷åé ó÷åäéáóôåß ãéá ìßá ÷ñ˚óç ìüíï.	
ÌÇÍ	ÅÁÍÁÏÓÔÅÉÑÙÍÅÔÅ	ÊÁÉ/◊	ÌÇÍ	ÅÁÍÁ˘ÑÇÓÉÌÏÏÉÅÉÔÅ.

Ìçí	åã÷˝åôå	êáí˙íá	õãñü	åÜí	õ∂Üñ÷ïõí	öõóáëßäåò	á˙ñá	åíôüò	ôçò	
Âáëâßäáò	åë˙ã÷ïõ	áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT.

Ãéá	íá	á∂ïöåõ÷èåß	ç	æçìéÜ	óôï	ì∂áëüíé,	∂ñ˙∂åé	íá	îåöïõóêùèåß	∂ë˚ñùò	
êáôÜ	ôç	äéÜñêåéá	∂ñï˛èçóçò/áöáßñåóçò	á∂ü	ôç	Âáëâßäá	åë˙ã÷ïõ	
áíôßèåôçò	ñï˚ò	COPILOT.

ÅÜí	äåí	∂áô˚óåôå	ôï	∂˛ìá	ôçò	COPILOT	∂ñéí	ãßíåé	ç	åéóáãùã˚	ôïõ	
åéóáãùã˙á	óõñìÜôéíïõ	ïäçãï˝,	ì∂ïñåß	íá	∂ñïêëçèåß	æçìéÜ	óôçí	áóöÜëåéá	
óôåãáíüôçôáò	ìå	á∂ïô˙ëåóìá	ôç	äéáññï˚	êáé/˚	ôïí	åìâïëéóìü	ìïñßùí.

ÅÜí	äåí	áíïßîåôå	ôç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	áóöÜëåéá	êáé	ôç	óôåãáíùôéê˚	
áóöÜëåéá	ó˝óöéîçò	COPILOT	BBC	∂ñéí	á∂ü	ôçí	åéóáãùã˚/áöáßñåóç	ìéáò	
äéáãíùóôéê˚ò/∂áñåìâáôéê˚ò	óõóêåõ˚ò	ì∂ïñåß	íá	∂ñïêëçèåß	æçìéÜ	óôç	
äéáãíùóôéê˚/∂áñåìâáôéê˚	óõóêåõ˚.

Ïé	åã÷˝óåéò	óå	∂é˙óåéò	ìåãáë˝ôåñåò	á∂ü	400	psi	(2758	kPA)	ì∂ïñåß	íá	
˙÷ïõí	ùò	á∂ïô˙ëåóìá	ôç	äéáññï˚	˚	ôçí	á∂üó∂áóç	ôùí	åîáñôçìÜôùí	ôçò	
COPILOT.

Èá	∂ñ˙∂åé	íá	äïèåß	∂ñïóï÷˚	ãéá	íá	á∂ïöåõ÷èåß	ôï	õ∂åñâïëéêü	óößîéìï	
ôçò	óôåãáíùôéê˚ò	áóöÜëåéáò	ó˝óöéîçò	COPILOT,	äéüôé	êÜôé	ô˙ôïéï	
èá	äéáêéíäõíå˝óåé	ôçí	áêåñáéüôçôá	ôçò	äéáãíùóôéê˚ò/∂áñåìâáôéê˚ò	
óõóêåõ˚ò.	

ÑÏÖÕËÁÎÅÉÓ 

Aíáôñ˙îôå	óôçí	êáôÜëëçëç	∂éíáêßäá	ó˚ìáíóçò	ôçò	óõóêåõ˚ò	ãéá	ôç	÷ñ˚óç,	
ôéò	áíôåíäåßîåéò	êáé	ôéò	åíäå÷üìåíåò	å∂é∂ëïê˙ò	∂ïõ	áöïñï˝í	ôç	÷ñ˚óç	
ôùí	áããåéáê˛í	∂áñåìâáôéê˛í	êáé/˚	äéáãíùóôéê˛í	óõóêåõ˛í.	

ÑÏÅÔÏÉÌÁÓÉÁ ÃÉÁ ÔÇ ˘ÑÇÓÇ

ÅîåôÜóôå	ôéò	óõóêåõ˙ò	∂ïõ	∂åñéëáìâÜíïíôáé	óôç	óõóêåõáóßá	∂ñéí	á∂ü	ôç	
÷ñ˚óç,	ãéá	íá	äåßôå	áí	˙÷ïõí	õ∂ïóôåß	êÜ∂ïéá	âëÜâç	êáôÜ	ôç	ìåôáöïñÜ	êáé	
ôï	÷åéñéóìü	ôçò	äéáêßíçóçò.	Ìçí	÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå	êáôáóôñáìì˙íï	åîï∂ëéóìü.
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Graphical Symbols for Medical Device Labeling
Grafische Symbole zur Beschriftung von Medizinprodukten
Symboles graphiques pour l’étiquetage des dispositifs médicaux 
Símbolos gráficos para el etiquetado de productos sanitarios
Simboli grafici per l’etichettatura di dispositivi medicali

Símbolos Gráficos para Rotulagem de Dispositivos Médicos
Grafiska symboler för märkning av medicinsk utrustning
Grafische symbolen voor de etikettering van medische hulpmiddelen
Grafiske symboler beregnet til mærkning af medicinske produkter
ÃñáöéêÜ ó˝ìâïëá ãéá ôç ó˚ìáíóç éáôñéê˛í óõóêåõ˛í

Batch code
Chargencode
N° de lot
Código de lote
Codice partita
Código do lote
Batchnummer
Partijnummer
Partinummer
Áñéèìüò	∂áñôßäáò

Catalogue number
Katalog-Nr.
N° de référence
N.º de referencia
N. di catalogo
Número de Catálogo
Katalognr
Catalogusnummer
Katalognummer
Áñéèìüò	êáôáëüãïõ

Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Esterilizado por óxido de Etileno
Steriliserad med etylenoxid
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
Steriliseret med ethylenoxid
Á∂ïóôåéñùì˙íï	ìå	Ïîåßäéï	ôïõ	áéèõëåíßïõ

Use by
Verwenden vor
Date limite 
Fecha de caducidad
Data di scadenza
Usar até
Bäst före
Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Anvendes inden
˘ñ˚óç	˙ùò

Contents (numeral represents quantity of units inside)
Inhalt (Zahl steht für Anzahl der enthaltenen Einheiten)
Contenu (le chiffre représente le nombre d’unités à l’intérieur)
Contenido (la cifra representa la cantidad de unidades que contiene)
Contenuto (il numero indica il quantitativo presente all’interno)
Conteúdo (o número representa a quantidade de unidades no interior)
Innehåll (siffran avser antalet enheter i förpackningen)
Inhoud (het getal geeft het aantal aanwezige eenheden aan)
Indhold (tallet viser antallet af enheder indeni)
åñéå÷üìåíï	(Ï	áñéèìüò	áíôé∂ñïóù∂å˝åé	ôçí	∂ïóüôçôá	ôùí	ìïíÜäùí	∂ïõ	åóùêëåßïíôáé)

Do not reuse
Nicht wiederverwenden
Ne pas réutiliser
No volver a utilizar
Monouso
Não reutilizar
Får ej återanvändas
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Må ikke genbruges
Ìçí	ôï	å∂áíá÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå

Deutsch / German Français / French Español / Spanish Italiano / Italian Português / Portuguese 

Svenska / Swedish Nederlands / Dutch Dansk / Danish EëëçíéêÜ / Greek 

Consult instructions for use
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
Consulter le mode d’emploi
Consultar las instrucciones de uso
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Se bruksanvisningen
Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing
Læs brugsanvisningen
Óõìâïõëåõôåßôå	ôéò	ïäçãßåò	÷ñÞóçò

Manufacturer
Hersteller
Fabricant
Fabricante
Produttore
Fabricante
Tillverkare
Fabrikant
Producent
ÊáôáóêåõáóôÞò

  Abbott Vascular
3200 Lakeside Drive
Santa Clara, CA 95054 USA

CUSTOMER SERVICE
TEL: (800) 227-9902
FAX: (800) 601-8874 
Outside USA TEL: (951) 914-4669 
Outside USA FAX: (951) 914-2531 

Do not resterilize
Nicht resterilisieren
Ne pas restériliser
No volver a esterilizar
Non risterilizzare
Não reesterilizar
Får ej omsteriliseras
Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Må ikke resteriliseres 
Μην το επαναποστειρώνετε

Abbott Vascular International BVBA
Park Lane, Culliganlaan 2B
1831 Diegem, BELGIUM
TEL: + 32 2 714 14 11
FAX: + 32 2 714 14 12 

©2010 Abbott

Authorised representative in the European Community
Bevollmächtigte Vertretung in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft
Représentant agréé pour la Communauté européenne 
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea
Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità europea
Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia
Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskapen
In de Europese Gemeenschap gevestigde gemachtigde
Autoriseret repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Kοινότητα

Non-pyrogenic
Nicht pyrogen
Apyrogène
Apirógeno
Apirogeno
Apirogénico
Icke pyrogen
Niet-pyrogeen
Non-pyrogen
Μη πυρετογόνο

Keep Dry
Trocken halten
Conserver au sec
Mantener seco
Mantenere asciutto
Manter seco
Förvaras torrt
Droog houden
Opbevares tørt
Διατηρείτε το στεγνό

Keep away from sunlight
Vor Sonnenlicht schützen
Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil
No exponer a la luz del sol
Tenere al riparo dalla luce del sole
Guardar ao abrigo da luz solar
Får inte utsättas för solljus
Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden
Beskyttes mod sollys
Διατηρείτε το μακριά από το ηλιακό φως

Do not use if package is damaged
Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist
Ne pas utiliser ce produit si l’emballage est endommagé
No utilizar el producto si el envase está dañado
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Använd inte produkten om förpackningen är skadad
Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking beschadigd is
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er beskadiget
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη

CAUTION:  Consult instructions for use for warnings and precautions
VORSICHT –  Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen entnehmen Sie 
 bitte der entsprechenden Gebrauchsanweisung
ATTENTION –  Consulter le mode d’emploi pour connaître les 
 avertissements et les précautions
PRECAUCIÓN:  Consulte las instrucciones de uso para conocer las 
 advertencias y precauciones que debe tener en cuenta
ATTENZIONE -  Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso relativamente ad 
 avvertenze e precauzioni
ATENÇÃO –  Consulte as instruções de utilização para as advertências 
 e precauções
OBSERVERA:  Se bruksanvisningen för varningar och 
 försiktighetsåtgärder
VOORZICHTIG:  Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor waarschuwingen 
 en voorzorgsmaatregelen
FORSIGTIG –  Se brugsanvisningen for advarsler og forsigtighedsregler
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ –  Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για προειδοποιήσεις 
 και προφυλάξεις

Caution:  Federal (USA) Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order 
 of a physician
Achtung:  Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Arzt 
 oder auf Anweisung eines Arztes verkauft werden
Attention –  La loi fédérale américaine n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif que 
 sur ordonnance ou par un médecin
Precaución:  La legislación federal estadounidense limita la venta de este 
 dispositivo a médicos o bajo la prescripción de un médico
Attenzione:  le leggi federali statunitensi limitano la vendita di questo 
 dispositivo a personale medico o su prescrizione medica
Atenção:  A legislação federal (EUA) apenas permite a venda deste 
 dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica
Obs!  Enligt amerikansk federal lag får denna enhet endast säljas av 
 eller på order av läkare
Let op:  Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten van 
 Amerika mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op voorschrift 
 van een arts worden gekocht
Forsigtig:  I henhold til nordamerikansk lovgivning må denne anordning 
 kun sælges af en læge eller efter ordinering fra en læge
Προσοχή:  Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ επιτρέπει την πώληση 
 αυτής της συσκευής μόνο σε ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού

Date of manufacture
Herstellungsdatum
Date de fabrication 
Fecha de fabricación
Data di produzione
Data de fabrico
Tillverkningsdatum
Productiedatum
Fremstillingsdato
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής
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